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1. ABOUDI, Mohamed.  Aboudi's guide book to the antiquities of Egypt 

historically treated with many illustrations map of the Nile and plans of the 

principal temples of Upper Egypt.  Cairo: Printed by Dar Nafeh, 1976    

Cr.8vo.  289pp.  numerous illustrations.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers.         £ 12.00 

2. ADRIANI, Achille.  Annuario del Museo Greco-Romano Volume I (1923-33).  

Alessandria: Municipalite d'Alexandrie, 1934   Wrpps, Roy.4to.  96pp. 31 plates, 

(some folding), 24 text-illustrations, coloured folding map of Alexandria in 

pocket.   

Containing excavation reports on the Greco-Roman building and tombs  

of Alexandria and nearby areas.  Some spotting to upper wrapper, a very  

nice copy in the publisher's cream wrappers.  £ 60.00 

3. ADRIANI, Achille.  Annuario del Museo Greco-Romano (1935-1939).  

Alessandria: Municipalite d'Alexandrie, 1940   Wrpps, Roy.4to.   

173pp. 73 plates + plates numbered A - I, 69 text-illustrations, errata slip.   

Containing excavation reports on the Greco-Roman building and tombs of  

Alexandria and nearby areas.  Some spotting to upper wrapper,  

a very nice copy in the publisher's cream wrappers. £ 90.00 

4. ADRIANI, Achille.  La nécropole de Moustafa Pacha.  Annuaire du musée 

gréco-romain d'Alexandrie (1933-34 - 1934-35).  Alexandrie: Whitehead Morris 

Limited, 1936   Wrpps, Roy.4to.  191pp., 4 colour and 35 monochrome plates,  

91 illustrations, index.   

The excavation of a rich Hellenistic Greco-Egyptian tomb in Alexandria.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's slightly foxed cream wrappers. £ 200.00 

5. ADRIANI, Achille.  Le gobelet en argent des amours vendangeurs du Musee 

d'Alexandrie.  Societe royale d'archeologie d'Alexandrie, Cahier no. 1.   

Alexandrie: Societe de publications egyptiennes, 1939   Wrpps, 4to.   

38pp.  6 plates, 24 illustrations, errata page.   

Covers dusty, a very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers. £ 25.00 

6. ALLIOT, Maurice.  Le Culte d'Horus à Edfou au Temps des Ptolémées.  

Institute Français d'Archéologie Orientale, Bibliothèque d'étude, Tome XX, 

premier fascicule.  Cairo: L'Institute Français d'Archéologie Orientale, 1949   

Wrpps, 4to.  xx,438pp.  2 plates.   

Stain to front wrapper, a very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers.  Sold 

7. AMÉLINEAU, E.  Histoire de la Sépulture et des Funérailles dans l'Ancienne 

Égypte, Volumes I - II.  Annales du Musée Guimet.  Tome Vingt-Huitième and  

Vingt-Neuvième.  Paris: Ernest Leroux, 1896   The two parts bound in one 

volume in a later binder's cloth, 4to.   

xxii,681pp.  112 plates (many folding or double-page), text illustrations.     

From the library of Brian V. McEvedy with his signature and blindstamp  

to the endpapers, a very nice copy in a later binder's brown buckram. £ 200.00 



8. AMMAR, 'Abbas M.  The People of Sharqiya. Their Racial History, Serology, 

Physical Characters, Demography and Conditions of Life, Volumes I - II.   

Cairo: La Société Royale de Géographie d'Égypte, 1944    

In two volumes, recent binder's cloth, Roy.8vo. and 4to.   

(1).  Volume I.  With a Preface by Professor H. J. Fleure.  xvi,448pp.   

numerous tables (some folding), biblio., index.     

(2).  Volume II.  4to.  xvpp.  22 plates, 31 graphs, 3 charts, 46 maps  

(4 folding, 1 folding and coloured).     

From the library of the Egyptologist Dr David M. Dixon with his monograms  

to the bases of the spines.  A very nice set in a binder's green cloth. £ 180.00 

9. AMPERE, J. J.  Voyage en Egypte et en Nubie.  Par J. J. Ampère.  Paris: 

Michel Lévy Frères, 1868   Contemporary quarter morocco, 8vo.  

[3],viii,xix,579pp.   

The author travelled to Egypt in 1844 - 1845 to collect antiquities, he journeyed  

as far South as Abu Simbel and the second cateract.    Some preliminary 

spotting, a very nice copy in a contemporary brown quarter morocco  

with marbled boards and endpapers.    [Gay: 1916; Hilmy: 35]     £ 250.00 

10. Ancient Egypt in the Metropolitan Museum journal. Volumes 1-11 (1968-

1976) and Supplement, volumes 12-13 (1978-1979).  Articles by Cyril Aldred, 

Henry G. Fischer, Herman de Meulenaere, Birgit Nolke and Edna R. Russman.  

New York: Metropolitan Museum of Art 1977, Third printing, 1996   4to.   

vii,201pp.  numerous illustrations, index, dw.  (and)     

Ancient Egypt in the Metropolitan Museum journal: Supplement, volumes 

12-13 (1978-1979).  Three articles by Henry G. Fischer.  New York: 

Metropolitan Museum of Art 1980, Second printing, 1987   Wrpps, 4to.   

iv,34pp. illustrations.     

A very nice set in the publisher's bindings.  £ 25.00 

11. ANDREWS, Carol A. R.  Catalogue of Egyptian Antiquities in the British 

Museum VI.  Jewellery I.  From the earliest times to the seventeenth 

Dynasty.  Based on material collected by Alex Wilkinson; drawings by Marion 

Cox.  London: published for the Trustees of the British Museum, 1981    

Roy.4to. 102pp.  48 photographic plates, index, dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 150.00 

12. Annales du Service des Antiquitiés de l'Égypte, Tome XXXVIII.  Service des 

Antiquitiés de l'Égypte.  Le Caire: Imprimerie de l'Institut Français d'Archéologie 

Orientale, 1938   Wrpps, Roy.8vo.  vii,703pp. 121 plates, text-illustrations.   

Contains fifty-five papers in German, Italian, French and English.  Front  

wrapper torn, a very nice unopened copy in the publisher's wrappers. £ 40.00 

13. ARNOLD, Dieter.  Der Tempel des Königs Mentuhotep von Deir el-Bahari. 

Band II: Die Wandreliefs des Sanktuares.  Zeichnungen von Wolf-Günther 

Legde und Reginald Coleman.  Archäologische Veröffentlichungen (Deutsches 

Archäologisches Institut. Abteilung Kairo) 11.  Mainz am Rhein: Philipp von 



Zabern, 1974   Imp.4to.  57pp. 62 plates (some colour), index.     

A very nice copy of the first edition in the publisher's brick-red cloth. £ 150.00 

14. ARNOLD, Dieter.  Middle kingdom tomb architecture at Lisht.  By Dieter 

Arnold with an appendix by James P. Allen.  Publications of the Metropolitan 

Museum of Art Egyptian Expedition Volume XXVIII.  New York: Metropolitan 

Museum of Art and New Haven: Yale University Press 2008   Imp.4to.  99pp. 

colour frontispiece and 170 plates (several in colour), biblio., index, dw.     

“This volume documents twenty-two private tombs of the Egyptian Twelfth 

Dynasty that were excavated by the Metropolitan Museum Egyptian  

Expedition from 1906 to 1934 and 1986 to 1989.”   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 120.00 

15. ARUNDALE, F.  Gallery of Antiquities selected from the British Museum.  

(with)  Part II.  Egyptian Art, Historical Illustrations.  by F. Arundale, Archt. 

& J. Bonomi, Scuptr. with descriptions by S. Birch.  Assistant to the Antiqn. 

Dept. at the British Museum.  London: John Weale, nd.  [1842 - 1843]   

Contemporary half morocco, 4to.  iv,60pp. + 61-124pp. 57 coloured and 

monochrome lithographed plates, index.      

The two parts were issued separately in 1842 and 1843 but with continuous 

pagination.    Encased in a dark green morocco with matching marbled boards 

and end-papers, the spine and extremities now rather scuffed and worn.   

With the contemporary signature of 'Sharpe' to the endpaper. £ 300.00 

16. ARUNDALE, F.  Gallery of Antiquities.  Selected from the British Museum  

by F. Arundale, Archt. & J. Bonomi, Scuptr. with descriptions by S. Birch.  

London: John Weale, nd.  (1842)   Recent cloth, 4to.  iv,60pp.  28 coloured  

and monochrome lithographed plates.     

A second part was issued the following year in 1843.  With the blind-stamps of 

'Edw. Lib. Univ. Coll. Lond.' to the margins of the plates and their 'Withdrawn' 

stamp to the base of the lithographed title page.   

From the library of the Egyptologist Dr David M. Dixon with his monogram  

to the base of the spine.  A very nice copy of the first edition. £ 150.00 

17. AYRTON, Edward & W. L. S. Loat.  Pre-Dynastic Cemetery at El Mahasna.  

Thirty-first Memoir of The Egypt Exploration Fund.  Published by order of the 

committee.  London: Egyptian Exploration Fund, 1911   Roy.4to.  viii,39pp.  

38 plates with many good illustrations of the objects excavated, index.   

With the signature of the archaeologist A. D. Passmore to the front endpaper,  

a very nice copy in the publisher's black cloth backed boards. £ 48.00 

18. BALDWIN, George.  Political Recollections relative to Egypt; containing 

Observations on its Government under the Mamaluks;- its Geographical 

Position;- its intrinsic and extrinsic Resources;- its relative Importance to 

England and France; and its Dangers to England in the Possession of France:  

with a Narrative of the Ever-memorable British Campaign in the Spring of 1801.  

By George Bladwin, Esq.  Late His Majesty's Consul-General in Egypt; and 



attached to the Commander in Chief during the above glorious campaign.  

London: Printed by H. Baldwin and Son, for T. Cadell, Jun. and W. Davis, 1801   

Contemporary calf, 8vo.  viii,227pp.  2 plates.     

The spine rebacked in calf with a red leather label, a very nice copy in a 

contemporary half calf.  COPAC lists 6 copies.  [Hilmy: 80]      £ 300.00 

19. BARGUET, Paul.  La Stèle de la Famine, à Séhel.  Bibliothèque d'étude, T. 

XXIV.  Le Caire: Imprimerie de l'Institut français d'archéologie orientale, 1953   

Contemporary quarter calf, 4to.  44pp.  6 plates.   

bound with:   

Piankoff, Alexandre.  La Creation du Disque Solaire.  Bibliothèque d'étude,  

T. XIX.  Le Caire: Imprimerie de l'Institut français d'archéologie orientale, 1953   

86pp. 4 double page plates printed in red and black, 38 monochrome plates, 

index.     

Very nice copies in a contemporary dark green quarter calf. £ 150.00 

20. BARNS, John W. B.  Five Ramesseum Papyri.  Oxford: Griffith Institute,  

1956   Roy.4to.  xv,44pp. 25 plates, biblio., index, dw.   

A very nice copy with the plain brown dust-wrapper. £ 80.00 

21. BARNS, John W. B.  The Ashmolean Ostracon of Sinuhe.  Oxford: Griffith 

Institute, 1952   Folio. [45 cm.]  xviii,41pp. frontispiece and 10 illustrations, 

index.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's green cloth. £ 200.00 

22. BARNS, John W. B.  The Ashmolean Ostracon of Sinuhe.  Oxford:  

Griffith Institute 1952, reprinted 1968   Folio. [45 cm.]   

xviii,41pp. frontispiece and 10 illustrations, index.   

Covers with damp marks, a nice copy in the publisher's green cloth. £ 150.00 

23. BATRAWI, Ahmed M. El.  Report on the Human Remains.  Service des 

Antiquitiés de l'Égypte.  Mission Archéologique de Nubie 1929 - 1934.   

Cairo: Government Press, Bulâq, 1935   Wrpps, Roy.4to.   

xi,200pp.  numerous illustrations on 27 collotype plates.   

One of 310 copies printed.  A very nice copy in the publisher's printed  

wrappers.  £ 60.00 

24. BAYOUMI, Abbas.  Autour du Champ des Souchets et du Champ des 

Offrandes.  Service des Antiquitiés de l'Égypte.  Le Caire: Imprimerie  

Nationale, Boulac, 1940   Wrpps, Cr.4to.  v,123pp. biblio.   

One of 320 copies printed.  A very nice copy in the publisher's printed  

wrappers.    £ 30.00 

25. BELL, Charles D.  A Winter on the Nile, in Egypt, and in Nubia.  By the Rev. 

Charles D. Bell, D.D.  Second Edition.  London: Hodder and Stoughton, 1889   

8vo.  xv,336pp. folding map.   



Lacking front free end-paper, short tear to fold of map, a very nice copy  

of the second edition in the publisher's light blue cloth. £ 30.00 

26. BELL, H. Idris.  Jews and Christians in Egypt.  The Jewish troubles in 

Alexandria and the Athanasian controversy.  Illustrated by texts from Greek 

papyri in the British museum edited by H. Idris Bell, with three Coptic texts 

edited by W. E. Crum.  London: The  British Museum 1924   Imp.8vo.  

xii,140pp. 5 plates, index.     

Covers lightly rubbed, a nice copy in the publisher's dark blue cloth. £ 60.00 

27. BERT, Alexis.  Description du Désert de Siout a la Mer Rouge.  D'apres un 

manuscrit de la Bibliothèque Royale de Turin.  Publié par M. Jules Couyat 

comme appendice à la Description de l'Égypte.  Le Caire: Impr. de l'Institut 

français d'archéologie orientale, 1912   Recent binder's cloth, 4to.  125pp.   

Written by Alexis Bert, "Chef de bataillon d'artillerie dans l'armée d'Orient."   

Extrait du Bulletin de l'Institut français d'archéologie orientale, tome IX-X.     

A very nice copy in a later binder's brown buckram, from the library of the 

Egyptologist Dr David Dixon with his monogram to base of spine. £ 60.00 

28. BEZOLD, C.  The Tell el-Amarna Tablets in the British Museum with 

autotype facsimiles.  Printed by order of the Trustees.  British Museum, 

Department of Egyptian and Assyrian Antiquities, 1892   Imp.8vo.   

xciv,157pp. biblio.   

[Edited by C. Bezold: with an introduction and summary by C. Bezold and  

E. A. T. W. Budge, and a bibliography.]    Without the 24 plates, backstrip  

worn and piece missing from head, a good copy in the publisher's  

brown cloth.  £ 30.00 

29. BIERBRIER, M. L.  Hieroglyphic Texts from Egyptian Stelae Etc., Part 10.  

Edited by M. L. Bierbrier, Assistant Keeper in the Department of Egyptian 

Antiquities.  London: Published for the Trustees of the British Museum, 1982   

Roy.4to.  46pp. 100 photographic plates, index.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's green cloth-backed printed boards. £ 50.00 

30. BIERBRIER, M. L.  Hieroglyphic Texts from Egyptian Stelae etc.  Part 11.  

Edited by M. L. Bierbrier, Assistant Keeper in the Department of Egyptian 

Antiquities.  London: Published for the Trustees of the British Museum, 1987   

Roy.4to.  50pp. 96 photographic plates, index.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's green cloth-backed printed boards. £ 75.00 

31. BIRCH, S.  Catalogue of the collection of Egyptian Antiquities at Alnwick 

Castle.  Printed for private distribution.  London: R. Clay, Sons, and Taylor, 

Printers, 1880   Roy.4to.  iii-xx,374pp.  22 lithographed plates after Joseph 

Bonomi, some coloured, index.   

This collection was formed by the 4th Duke of Northumberland from objects 

acquired in Egypt in the 1820's and subsequent purchases including the sale of 

the Salt collection in 1835 and J. Burton's in 1836.  Samuel Birch (1813 - 1885) 



was Keeper of Oriental Antiquities at the British Museum.    With the stamp of 

the University of London, Archaeology Library on the endpaper, lower title page 

and contents page with their 'Cancelled' stamp; on the verso of title is a stamp 

reading 'Presented by the Duke of Northumberland.  AD. MDCCCLXXXII.'  Two 

small marks to the spine where shelf numbers have been removed, a very  

nice copy in the publisher's gilt decorated dark green cloth. £ 500.00 

32. BLACKMAN, Aylward M.  The Rock Tombs of Meir I - VI.  Archaeological 

Survey of Egypt. Edited by F. Ll. Griffith.  In six volumes.  London: Kegan Paul, 

Trench, Trübner & Co., 1914-1953   Roy.4to.   

(1).  Twenty-Second Memoir.  The Tomb-Chapel of Ukh-Hotp's Son Senbi.  With 

thirty-two plates and a frontispiece.  EEF 1914, Reprinted photographically at the 

University Press Oxford, 1977   xi,41pp.  frontispiece, 32 plates, (10 folding),  

8 text figures, index.   

(2).  Twenty-Third Memoir.  The Tomb-Chapel of Senbi's Son Ukh-Hotp (B, No. 

2).  With two appendixes on hieroglyphs and other details in B, Nos. 1, 2, 4.  

With thirty-five plates.  EEF, 1915   xi,46pp.  35 plates, (11 folding), 2 text 

figures, appendix, index.   

(3).  Twenty-Fourth Memoir.  The Tomb-Chapel of Ukh-Hotp Son of Ukh-Hotp 

and Mersi (B, No. 4).  With thirty-nine plates.  EEF, 1915   xi,41pp.  39 plates, 

(21 folding, 5 coloured), index.   

(4).  Twenty-Fifth Memoir.  The Tomb-Chapel of Pepi'onkh The Middle Son of 

Sebkhotpe and Pekhernefert (D, No. 2).  With twenty-seven plates, (five 

photographic).  EEF, 1924   viii,61pp.  27 plates, (16 folding), index.   

(5).  Twenty-Eighth Memoir.  The Tomb-Chapels A, No. 1 (That of Ni-'Ankh-

Pepi the Black) A, No. 2 (That of Pepi'onkh with "The Good Name" of Heny The 

Black), A, No. 4 (That of Hepi The Black), D, No. 1 (That of Pepi), and E, Nos. 

1-4 (Those of Meniu, Nenki, Pepi'onkh and Tjetu).  With sixty-six plates (forty-

nine line, sixteen photographic and one coloured).  EEF, 1953   xi,61pp.  60 

plates, (29 folding, 1 coloured), index.   

(6).  Twenty-Ninth Memoir.  The Tomb-Chapels of Ukhhotpe Son of Iam (A,  

No. 3) Senbi Son of Ukhhotpe Son of Senbi (B, No. 3), and Ukhhotpe Son of 

Ukhhotpe and Heny-Hery-Ib (C, No. 1).  With thirty-five plates (eighteen line, 

fourteen photographic and three coloured).  EEF, 1953   x,38pp.  35 plates,  

(5 folding, 3 coloured), index.     

An excellent set all first editions apart from volume I, in the publisher's  

light brown cloth-backed boards.  £ 600.00 

33. BOESER, P. A. A.  Beschrijving van de Egyptische Verzameling in het 

Rijksmuseum van Oudheden te Leiden.  S-Gravenhage: Martinus Nijhoff, 

1905 - 1932   Cloth backed portfolios, Folio and Imp.4to.   

(1).  Die Denkmäler des alten Reiches.  Von A. E. J. Holwerda, P. A. A. Boeser 

und J. H. Holwerda.  Leiden: E. J. Brill, 1905   Royal 4to. and giant folio (28 x 

19 inches).  Text & Atlas.  xi,23pp.  5 figures.  Atlas containing title page and 30 

plates, (3 in colour).  Plates 9, 10, 13, and 22 are from the Dutch edition and plate 

22 is a little foxed.     

(2).  Die Denkmäler der zeit Zwischen dem Alten und Mittleren Reich und des 



Mittleren Reiches.  Erste Abteilung: Stelen.  1909.  14pp. + 55 page index, 40 

collotype plates.     

(3).  Die Denkmäler der zeit Zwischen dem Alten und Mittleren Reich und des 

Mittleren Reiches.  Zweite Abteilung: Grabgegenstände, Statuen, Gefässe und 

verschiedenartige kleinere Gegenstände.  Mit einen Supplement zu den 

Monumenten des alten Reiches.  iv,15pp. 22 collotype plates.     

(4).  Die Denkmäler des Neuen Reiches.  Erste Abteilung: Gräber.  1911.     

11pp.  38 plates.   

(5).  Die Monumenten van het Nieuwe Rijk.  Tweede Afdeeling: Pyramiden, 

Lijkvazenkist, Offertafels, Beelden.  1912.  15pp.  16 plates.   

(6).  Derde Afdeeling: Stèles.  1913.  16pp. + 37 page index, 28 plates.   

(7).  De Monumenten van den Saïtischen, Grieksch-Romeinschen, en Koptischen 

Tijd.  1915.  11pp.  19 plates.   

(8).  Mummiekisten van het Nieuwe Rijk.  1916.  11pp.  10 plates (3 colour).   

(9).  Mummiekisten van het Nieuwe Rijk.  Tweede Serie.  1917.  8pp.  12 plates 

(1 colour).   

(10).  Mummiekisten van het Nieuwe Rijk.  Derde Serie.  1918.  11pp.  10 plates.  

(11).  Mummiekisten van het Nieuwe Rijk.  Vierde Serie.  1920.  7pp.  15 plates.   

(12).  Deel XII.  Kleinere Beelden van het Nieuwe Rijk.  1925.  15pp.  12 plates.   

(13).  Deel XIII.  Lijkvazen en Lijkvazenkisten.  Door Dr. W. D. van 

Wijngaarden.  1926.  19pp.  16 plates.   

(14).  Deel XIV.  Grafborden en Papyruskokers.  Door Dr. W. D. van 

Wijngaarden.  1932.  28pp.  16 plates.     

All the plates are reproduced in collotype, text in the language of the title (Dutch 

or German), eleven copies with an old library ink-stamp to the upper board.   

A few copies have missing ties to the boards, the first and second volumes  

have torn lower flaps, a very nice set in the publisher's black cloth-backed  

printed grey boards.  Only these fourteen volumes were published.   

[Platt: I-47 & II-40].  £ 900.00 

34. BOESER, P. A. A.  Grafbenoodigheden, Beelden, Vaatwerk en andere 

Voorwerpen.  Met een Supplement op de Monumenten van het oude Rijk.  

Beschrijving van de Egyptische Verzameling in het Rijksmuseum van Oudheden 

te Leiden, Tweede Afdeeling.  S-Gravenhage: Martinus Nijhoff, 1910   Cloth 

backed portfolio, Imp.4to.   iv,15pp.  143 illustrations on 22 collotype plates.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth.  £ 100.00 

35. BOESER, P. A. A.  Mummiekisten van het Nieuwe Rijk.  Beschrijving van de 

Egyptische Verzameling in het Rijksmuseum van Oudheden te Leiden, VIII.   

S-Gravenhage: Martinus Nijhoff, 1916   Cloth backed portfolio, Imp.4to.  

iii,11pp.  10 collotype plates (3 colour).   

With an old library ink-stamp to the upper board, a very nice copy in  

the publisher's black cloth-backed printed grey boards. £ 40.00 

36. BOESER, P. A. A.  Mummiekisten van het Nieuwe Rijk, Derde Serie.  

Beschrijving van de Egyptische Verzameling in het Rijksmuseum van Oudheden 

te Leiden, X.  S-Gravenhage: Martinus Nijhoff, 1918   Cloth backed portfolio, 



Imp.4to.  iii,11pp.  10 collotype plates, 42 text-illustrations.   

With an old library ink-stamp to the upper board, a very nice copy in  

the publisher's cloth-backed printed grey boards. £ 40.00 

37. BOESER, P. A. A.  Stèles.  Beschrijving van de Egyptische Verzameling in het 

Rijksmuseum van Oudheden te Leiden, Derde Afdeeling.  S-Gravenhage: 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1913   Cloth backed portfolio, Imp.4to.   

iv,16pp. + 37 page index, 28 plates.     

With an old library ink-stamp to the upper board, a very nice copy in  

the publisher's black cloth-backed printed grey boards. £ 125.00 

38. BONOMI, Joseph.  Catalogue of the Egyptian Antiquities in the Museum of 

Hartwell House.  Hartwell: John Lee, 1858  (Printed by W. M. Watts, Crown 

Court, Temple Bar).   Cloth backed boards, 4to.  iii,91pp.  2 lithographed plates, 

(1 folding), illustrated title-page and illustrations in the text.   

Bonomi's catalogue of the Egyptian antiquities in John Lee's famous museum  

at Hartwell House.  The 597 items in the collection are described in some  

detail; the folding plate is of the Hartwell papyrus. A little slight spotting  

to preliminary pages, a very nice copy in the publisher's olive-green  

cloth backed boards.  £ 400.00 

39. BORCHARDT, Ludwig.  Statuen und Statuetten von Königen und 

Privatleuteln im Museum von Kairo, Teil 3. Text und Tafeln zu Nr. 654-950.  

Berlin: Reichsdruckerei, 1930   Contemporary half-cloth, Imp.4to.   

iv,168pp. 38 collotype plates, text-illustrations.   

The third volume of Borchardt's five volume opus on the Royal statues in the 

Cairo Museum, the five volumes were published between 1911 and 1936.   

Head and tail of spine worn, old library stamp to title page, a good copy  

in a contemporary brown half cloth.  £ 450.00 

40. BORCHARDT, Ludwig.  Works of Art from the Egyptian Museum at Cairo.  

With explanations by Ludwig Borchardt.  (Translated by George A. Reisner.)  

Cairo: F. Diemer Succ., and Dresden: Kunstanstalt Stengel & Co.,  nd.  (circa 

1908)   text and plates loose as issued in portfolio, folio.   

ii,19pp.  50 collotype plates mounted on dark brown card mounts.      

Portfolio worn around the edges.  The fine mounted plates are loose  

as issued in the brown cloth printed portfolio.  £ 60.00 

41. BORTOLOTTI, Pietro.  Del primitivo cubito egizio e de' suoi geometrici 

rapporti colle altre unità di misura e di peso egiziane e straniere.  Studi di 

Pietro Bortolotti.  [Dagli Atti della R. Accademia di scienze, lettere ed arti in 

Modena, Tomo XVIII, Sezione di lettere.]  Modena: Società tipografica, 1878   
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Parts I - II.  In two volumes.  Archaeological Survey of Egypt.  London: The 

Egypt Exploration Fund, 1900-1901   Roy.4to.   

(1).  Eighth Memoir.  The Chapel of Ptahhetep and the Hieroglyphs.    

viii,42pp.  31 plates, (3 coloured), appendix.     

(2).  Ninth Memoir.  The Mastaba. The Sculptures of Akhethetep.   

viii,36pp.  35 plates, index.     

Former owner's signature to front endpapers, a very nice set in the brown  

publisher's cloth-backed boards.  £ 200.00  

 

97. DAVIES, N. de G.  The Mastaba of Ptahhetep and Akhethetep at Saqqareh, 

Part II.  Archaeological Survey of Egypt, Ninth Memoir.  London: The Egypt 

Exploration Fund, 1901   Roy.4to.  The Mastaba. The Sculptures of Akhethetep.  

viii,36pp.  35 plates, index.     

From the library of the Egyptologist J. Gwyn Griffiths with his signature to  

the front end-paper, a very nice copy in the brown cloth-backed boards. £ 80.00 

98. DAVIES, N. de G.  The Rock Tombs of Deir El Gebrawi, I - II.  In two 

volumes.  Archaeological Survey of Egypt.  London: The Egypt  

Exploration Fund, 1902   Roy.4to.   

(1).  Eleventh Memoir.  Tomb of Aba and smaller tombs of the Southern  

Group.  viii,43pp.  colour frontispiece and 26 plates, appendix, index.   



(2).  Twelfth Memoir.  Tomb of Zau and tombs of the Northern Group.   

With appendices by W. E. Crum and G. A. Boulenger.  viii,51pp.  colour 

frontispiece and 29 plates (1 coloured), index.   

Cover of volume I slightly foxed, edges of boards rubbed, a nice set  

in the publisher's brown cloth-backed boards.  £ 200.00 

99. DAVIES, N. de Garis.  The town house in ancient Egypt.  Reprint from 

Metropolitan Museum studies Volume I, part 2.  New York: Metropolitan 

Museum of Art, 1929   Wrpps, Roy.4to.  233-255pp. 16 illustrations, biblio.   

Wrappers chipped, a very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers. £ 15.00 

100. DAVIES, N. de Garis.  The Rock Tombs of El Amarna I - VI.  In six volumes.  

Archaeological Survey of Egypt.  London: The Egypt Exploration Fund, 1903-

1908   Roy.4to.   

(1).  Thirteenth Memoir.  The Tomb of Meryra.  Forty-two plates.   

viii,56pp.  42 plates, index.   

(2).  Fourteenth Memoir.  The Tombs of Panehesy and Meryra II.   

Forty-seven plates.  vi,48pp.  47 plates, index.   

(3).  Fifteenth Memoir.  The Tombs of Huya and Ahmes.  With an  

appendix on the Greek Graffiti by Seymour de Ricci.  Forty plates.   

xi,41pp.  40 plates, appendix, index.   

(4).  Sixteenth Memoir.  The Tombs of Penthu, Mahu, and others.   

Forty-five plates.  viii,36pp.  45 plates, appendix, index.   

(5).  Seventeenth Memoir.  Smaller Tombs and Boundary Stelae.   

Forty-four plates and coloured frontispiece.  viii,37pp.  coloured  

frontispiece and 44 plates, index.   

(6).  Eighteenth Memoir.  Tombs of Parennefer, Tutu, and Ay.   

Forty-four plates.  viii,44pp.  44 plates, appendix, index.   

The seventh and final volume was published in 1974.  From the library of the 

Egyptologist William Speigelberg (1870 - 1930) with his Egyptological book-

plate to five of the volumes, covers a bit worn and marked on earlier volumes,  

particularly the first volume, a good set in the publisher's cloth. £ 250.00 

 

101. DAVIES, Nina de Garis.  The Tomb of Amenemhet (No. 82.)  Copied in  

line and colour by Nina de Garis Davies and with explanatory text by Alan  

H. Gardiner.  The Theban tombs series.  First and introductory memoir.   

London: Sold at the offices of the Egypt Exploration Fund, 1915   Roy.4to.  

vii,132pp. colour frontispiece and three coloured plates, 45 monochrome  

plates (many folding), index.     

Lower joint on spine splitting, head and tail of spine frayed, front hinge  

splitting, a signed presentation copy from Alan Gardiner to the  

Egyptologist Battiscombe Gunn.  £ 120.00 

102. DAVIES, W.  V.  Catalogue of Egyptian Antiquities in the British Museum 

VII.  Tools and Weapons I, Axes.  with contributions by R. Michael Cowell, 

Janet R. S. Lang, Richard Burleigh, Rowena Gale and Mavis Bimson; drawings 



by Marion Cox.  London: published for the Trustees of the British Museum,  

1987   Roy.4to.  129pp, 41 plates, biblio., index, dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 90.00 

103. DAVIS, Theodore M.  Theodore M. Gavis' Excavations: Bibân el Molûk, 

Volumes I - VI.  London: Archibald Constable & Co., 1906, 1907, 1908, 1908, 

1912, 1912   Imp.4to.  In six volumes.   

(1).  The tomb of Hâtshopsîtû.  Introduction by Theodore M. Davis.  The Life 

and Monuments of the Queen by Edouard Naville.  Description of the finding 

and excavation of the tomb, by Howard Carter.  xv,112.  photogravure 

frontispiece, 7 coloured and 6 monochrome plates, plan, 18 illustrations.     

(2).  The Tomb of Iouiya and Touiyou.  The finding of the tomb, by Theodore M. 

Davis.  Notes on Iouiya and Touiyou, by Gaston Maspero.  Description of the 

objects found in the tomb, by Percy E. Newberry.  Illustrations of the objects, by 

Howard Carter.  xxx,48pp.  44 plates (14 in colour), 6 illustrations.                      

(3).  The Funeral Papyrus of Iouiya.  With an introduction by Edouard Naville.  

viii,20pp.  34 plates.      

(4).  The Tomb of Siphtah: The Monkey Tomb and the Gold Tomb.  The 

Discovery of the Tombs, by Theodore M. Davis.  King Siphtah and Queen 

Tauosrit by Gaston Maspero.  The Excavations of 1905-1907 by Edward Ayrton.  

Catalogue of the objects discovered by George Daressy.  Illustrations in colour 

by E. Harold Jones.  xxix,46pp. coloured frontispiece and 10 coloured plates,  

16 monochrome plates, 3 plans.                              

(5).  The Tomb of Queen Tîyi.  The Discovery of the Tomb by Theodore M. 

Davis.  Sketch of the Life of Queen Tîyi by Gaston Maspero.  Note on the 

estimate of the age attained by the person whose skeleton was found in the tomb 

by G. Elliot Smith.  The excavations of 1907 by Edward Ayrton.  Catalogue of 

the objects discovered by George Daressy.  Illustrations in colour by E. Harold 

Jones.  xxiv,45pp. frontispiece and 35 plates, (4 in colour).                             

(6).  The Tombs of Harmhabi and Toutânkhamanou.  The Discovery of the Tomb 

by Theodore M. Davis.  King Harmhabi and Toutânkhamanou by Sir Gaston 

Maspero.  Catalogue of the objects discovered by George Daressy.  Illustrations 

in colour by Lancelot Crane.  x,135pp.  frontispiece and 92 plates (11 in colour), 

plan of tomb.    

From 1903 to 1912 the American Theodore M. Davis (1837 - 1915) financed 

excavations in Biban el Moluk (The Valley of the Kings).  These six volumes of 

reports were published.  Little rubbing to head and tail of spine on the second 

volume, signature of the Egyptologist Nicholas Reeves to the end-paper of 

volume I, signed presentation inscription to Sir John Brummer from 'the 

Brummer Professor of Egyptology' Percy E. Newberry to the end-paper of  

the second volume, a very good set  in the publisher's green cloth. £ 2,000.00 

104. DE WIT, Constant.  Les Inscriptions du Temple d'Opet, a Karnak III.  

Traduction intégrale des textes rituels - Essai d'interprétation.  Bibliotheca 

Aegyptiaca XIII.  Bruxelles: Fondation Egyptologique, 1968   Wrpps, 4to.  

196pp.  biblio., index.   

The final volume of De Wit's transaltions.  Some pencilled marginalia by  



a previous owner, a very nice copy of the first edition in the publisher's  

light green wrappers.    £ 100.00 

105. DESROCHES-NOBLECOURT, Chr. & Ch. Kuentz.  Le Petit Temple d'Abou 

Simbel: Nofretari pour qui se lève le Dieu-Soliel, I - II.  Ministere de la 

Culture, Centre de Documentation et d'Etudes sur l'Ancienne Égypte, Mémoires, 

Tomes I & II.  Le Caire: 1968   In two volumes.  Imperial 4to and small folio.   

(1).  Étude Archéologique et Épigraphique essai d'interprétation.   

xix,243pp. colour frontispiece and 33 text-illustrations, biblio.     

(2).  Planches.  xpp. 127 plates, (some colour).     

A few marks to cover of second volume, a good set in the publisher's light-blue 

watered-silk cloth with coloured illustrations inlaid on the front boards. £ 200.00 

106. DRIOTON, Etienne.  Le Texte Dramatique d'Edfou.  Supplément aux Annales 

du Service des Antiquités de l'Égypte.  Cahier No. 11.  Cairo: L'Institut Français 

d'Archéologie Orientale, 1948   Wrpps, 4to.  148pp.  text illustrations.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers.  £ 40.00 

107. DRIOTON, Étienne.  Les sculptures coptes du nilomètre de Rodah.  

Publications de la Société d'archéologie copte.  Le Caire: [Société d'archéologie 

copte], 1942   Wrpps, 4to.  xiv,129pp.  28 plates, 25 text-illustrations, biblio.   

One of 350 copies printed, a very nice copy of the first edition in the  

publisher's dark green wrappers.  £ 90.00 

108. DUNBAR, J. H.  The Rock Pictures of Lower Nubia.  Service des Antiquitiés 

de l'Égypte.  Cairo: Government Press, Bulâq, 1941   Later cloth with publisher's 

wrappers bound-in, Roy.4to.  x,100pp. 182 illustrations on 25 plates, (2 colour), 

folding chart, index.   

One of 320 copies printed.  A signed presentation copy from Dunbar to A. J. 

Arkell inscribed on the upper wrapper, and with a one page handwritten letter 

from Dunbar to Arkell discussing his surveys and the books he is going to send  

to Arkell; written in Atbara and dated 4.1.42.  Title page and endpapers  

slightly foxed, a very nice copy in a later brown cloth. £ 400.00 

109. DUNBAR, J. H.  The Rock Pictures of Lower Nubia.  Service des Antiquitiés 

de l'Égypte.  Cairo: Government Press, Bulâq, 1941   Later cloth, Roy.4to.   

Another copy, one of 320 copies printed.  From the library of the Egyptologist  

Dr David M. Dixon with his monogram to the base of the spine, a very nice  

copy in a later red buckram.  £ 300.00 

110. DUNHAM, Dows and Jozef M. A. Janssen.  Second Cataract Forts.  Excavated 

by George Andrew Reisner.  Published by Dows Dunham and Jozef M. A. 

Janssen.  Boston: Museum of Fine Arts, 1960 and 1967   Small folio, [34 cm.]   

(1).  Semna Kumma.  Excavated by George Andrew Reisner.  xxvi,188pp.   

130 plates and 68 pages of illustrations, 32 folding maps and plans on 7 sheets   

in pocket of rear board, index, dw.     

(2).  Uronati Shalfak Mirgissa.  Excavated by George Andrew Reisner and  



Noel F. Wheeler.  xviii,195pp. 98 plates, numerous text-illustrations, 18 maps  

(17 folding on 4 sheets in pocket of rear board), index, dw.     

An excellent set in the dark green cloth with the dust-wrappers. £ 300.00 

111. DUNHAM, Dows.  The Royal Cemeteries at Kush, V. The West and South 

Cemeteries at Meroe.  Excavated by the late George Andrew Reisner, edited 

and compiled by Dows Dunham.  Boston: Museum of Fine Arts, 1963   Imp.4to.  

viii,456pp. 3 plates, 243 illustrations, 2 folding maps in pocket, index, dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's brown cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 350.00 

112. DZIERZYKRAY-ROGALSKI, Tadeusz.  The Bishops of Faras.  An 

Anthropological-Medical Study.  Faras VIII.  Centre D'Archéologie 

Méditerranéenne de l'Académie Polonaise des Sciences.  Warszawa: Editions 

Scientifiques de Pologne, 1985   Med.4to.  387 figures, biblio., dw.   £ 38.00 

113. EDGAR, C. C.  Sculptors' Studies and Unfinished Works.  Catalogue Général 

des Antiquitiés Égyptiennes du Musée du Caire.  Nos 33301-33506.  Service des 

Antiquitiés de l'Égypte.  Reimpression de l'Edition de 1906.  Osnabrück: Otto 

Zeller Verlag, 1977   Wrpps, 4to.  xii,91pp. 43 plates, text-illustrations, indices.    

A very nice copy in the publisher's brown wrappers. £ 40.00 

114. EDWARDS, I. E. S.  Hieratic Papyri in the British Museum.  Fourth Series.  

Oracular Amuletic Decrees of the Late New Kingdom.  Edited, together with 

Supplementary Texts in other collections.  London: Published by the Trustees of 

the British Museum, 1960   Cr.folio.  [36 cm.]  In two volumes.   

(1).  Text.  xxiii,128pp.  index.     

(2).  Plates.  v pp.  88 plates.     

Spines slightly faded, a very nice copy in the publisher's grey cloth. £ 150.00 

115. EGGEBRECHT, Arne and others.  Das Alte Ägypten.  3000 Jahre Geschichte 

und Kultur des Pharaonenreiches.  München: C. Bertelsmann Verlag, 1984   

Roy.4to.  479pp.  500 coloured plates, map, biblio., index, dw, slipcase.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper.   £ 30.00 

116. Egypt Exploration Fund.  Reports of Third to Thirty-second Ordinary 

General Meetings.  (Seventh to Thirty-sixth Annual General Meeting) 

Subscription list and and Balance Sheets.  In 29 parts.  London: Egypt 

Exploration Fund, 1888-9 to 1917-1918   Wrpps, 8vo.   

In twenty-nine volumes, some wrappers lose, some spines worn,  

a good ex-library set in the publisher's wrappers.  These contain  

several interesting and anecdotal reports by the members not published 

elsewhere.    £ 100.00 

117. Egyptian Art.  Bulletin of the Metropolitan Museum of Art, Vol XLI.  New 

York: The Metropolitan Museum of Art Bulletin, Winter 1983/4   Wrpps, 4to.   

56pp.  55 colour and monochrome plates.    £ 15.00 



118. ELM, Susanna.  'Virgins of God.' The Making of Asceticism in Late 

Antiquity.  Oxford Classical Monographs.  Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1994    

8vo.  xviii,444pp.  4 maps, biblio., index, dw.   £ 60.00 

119. EMERY, Walter B, H.S.Smith, A.Millard.  The Fortress of Buhen, the 

Archaeological Report.  With contributions by D. M. Dixon, J. Clutton-Brock, 

R. Burleigh, and R. M. F. Preston.  Forty-nineth Excavation Report.  London: 

Egypt Exploration Society, 1979   Folio.  xix, 225pp. frontispiece and numerous 

illustrations and architectural drawings on a 107 plates, 48 text-illustrations, 

appendix, index, dw.     

A very nice copy in the maroon buckram with the dust-wrapper. £ 75.00 

120. EVETTS, B. T. A. & Alfred J. Butler.  The Churches and Monastries of Egypt 

and Some Neighbouring Countries.  Attributed to Abu Salih, the Armenian.  

Translated from the original Arabic by B. T. A. Evetts with added notes by  

Alfred J. Butler.  Oxford: at the Clarendon Press, 1969   8vo.  

xxv,382pp. folding map, index, dw.   

First published in 1895, this is the Oxford University Press reprint.   £ 60.00 

121. FAKHRY, Ahmed.  The Necropolis of El-Bagawat in Kharga Oasis.  Service 

des Antiquités de l'Égypte: The Egyptian Deserts.  Cairo: Government Press, 

1951   Imp.4to.  xviii,202pp.  49 plates, 8 coloured, some folding, 125 

illustrations, biblio., index.   

One of 360 copies printed, upper corner slightly bumped, a very nice copy  

in the publisher's green cloth-backed boards.  £ 450.00 

122. FALLS, J. C. Ewald.  Three Years in the Libyan Desert.  Travels, discoveries, 

and excavations of the Menas Expedition, (Kaufmann Expedition).  

Translated by Elizabeth Lee.  With 61 illustrations.  London: T. Fisher Unwin, 

1913   8vo.  xii,356pp.  46 plates, index.   

With some contemporary relevant cuttings tipped-in.  The Hartland Library  

copy with ink-stamp to endpaper and verso of title page.  "Discovery of the 

National Sanctuary of Christian Egypt (an entrancing volume)" from a  

catalogue cutting tipped-in.  A very nice copy of the first edition in  

the publisher's gilt decorated blue cloth.         £ 60.00 

123. FAULKNER, Raymond O.  An Ancient Egyptian Book of Hours. (Pap.  

Brit. Mus. 10569.)  Oxford: Griffith Institute, 1958  xi,41pp. with  

60 plates of transcription, frontispiece, index.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's maroon cloth.   £ 150.00 

124. FAZZINI, Richard.  Images for Eternity; Egyptian Art from Berkeley and 

Brooklyn.  New York: The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco and The 

Brooklyn Museum, 1975   4to.  xxxi,139pp.  117 text figures on plates,  

(many coloured), map, biblio., index.    £ 20.00 



125. FISCHER, Henry G.  Ancient Egyptian Representations of Turtles.  Papers 

No. 13.  New York: The Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1968   Roy.4to.  35pp.  

tipped-in coloured frontispiece and 20 monochrome plates, 22 text figures.   

From an edition limited to 500 copies, a very nice copy in the publisher's 

wrappers.  £ 50.00 

126. FORBIN, Count de.  Travels in Egypt : being a continuation of the travels in 

the Holy Land, in 1817-18.  by Count de Forbin.  London: Printed for Sir R. 

Phillips and Co, 1819   Later cloth, 8vo.  iv,95pp.  folding panoramic frontispiece 

and 8 plates, page 96 with an illustrated article on the second Giza pyramid.  

Being a translation of 2nd part of the author's 'Voyage dans le Levant en 1817 et 

1818.'  A very nice copy of the English first edition in a later brown cloth.  

[Dawson and Uphill: 105]  £ 120.00 

127. Fouilles Franco-Polonaises, Rapports.  Volumes I and III.  (Complete.)  

Université Joseph Pilsudski de Varsovie - Institut Français d'Archéologie 

Orientale.  Cairo: L'Institut Français d'Archéologie Orientale, 1937 and 1950   

Recent binder's cloth, 4to.   

(1).  Volume I.  Tell Edfou 1937, par B. Bruyère, J. Manteuffel, K. Michalowski, 

J. Sainte Fare Garnot, contribution de Ch. Kuentz.  Plans et dessins de G. 

Jourdain.  viii,214pp.  44 plates, 45 illustrations, 4 folding plans, one with  

a printed tissue overlay.     

(2).  Volume III.  Tell Edfou 1939, par K. Michalowski, Ch. Desroches, J. de 

Linage, J. Manteuffel, M. Zejmo-Zejmis.  Plans et dessins de T. Gorski.   

viii,395pp.  53 plates, 267 illustrations, 8 folding plans, folding table, index.     

Volume II has never been published.  From the library of the Egyptologist  

Dr David M. Dixon with his monogram to the base of the spine.   £ 350.00 

128. FULLER, Frederic Walter.  Egypt and the Hinterland.  With a frontispiece and 

a map of Egypt and the Sudan.  London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1901   

Med.8vo.  xv,333pp.  frontispiece, coloured folding map, appendices, index.   

The condition and politics of Egypt at the end of the nineteenth century with 

chapters on the Intervention over Alexandria, Justice and Water, Native 

Christians, and the Sudan Campaign.  A very nice copy of the first edition  

from the library of the writer and politician Leo S. Amery.      £ 60.00 

129. FURNISS, William.  Waraga, or the Charms of the Nile.  New York: Baker  

& Scribner, 1850   Cr.8vo.  xii,13-456pp.  8 tinted lithographs.   

Lacking front free end-paper, a very nice copy in the publisher's dark  

blue cloth.  £ 100.00 

130. GABRA, Dr. Sami.  Peintures a Fresques et Scénes Peintes a Hermoupolis-

Ouest, (Touna El-Gebel).  Service des Antiquités de l'Égypte.  Avec la 

collaboration du Dr. Étienne Drioton.  Caire: Imprimerie  

de L'Institut Français D'Archéologie Orientale du Caire, 1954   Oblong folio.  

21pp.  29 plates, (25 coloured), plan, 3 illustrations.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth.  £ 60.00 



131. GARDBERG, C. J.  Late Nubian Sites, Churches and Settlements.  The 

Scandinavian Joint Expedition To Sudanese Nubia.  Volume 7.  With a general 

introduction by Torgny Säve-Söderbergh.  Stockholm: Scandinavian University 

Books, 1970   Med.4to.  141pp.  85 plates, 7 illustrations, biblio., index, dw.     

The Winterton copy with his bookplate.  £ 40.00 

132. GARDINER, Alan H.  Ancient Egyptian Onomastica.  In three volumes.  

London: Oxford University Press, 1947   Roy.8vo. (text) and Imp.4to. (plates).   

(1).  Volume I: Text.  xxiii,70pp. + 215pp. of autographed text, 5 illustrations, 

map, dw.     

(2).  Volume II: Text.  iv,324pp.  3 illustrations, 5 maps, index, dw.     

(3).  Volume III: Plates.  viipp.  23 full-page plates and 4 double-page plates  

with fold-out section comprising tables of lists, chipped dw.     

A very nice set in the publisher's dustwrappers. £ 600.00 

133. GARDINER, Alan H.  Ancient Egyptian Onomastica, Plates.  London: Oxford 

University Press 1947, reprinted 1968   Imp.4to.  Volume III: Plates.   

viipp.  23 full-page plates and 4 double-page plates with fold-out section 

comprising tables of lists, dw.     

A very nice copy of the reprinted plate volume in the dustwrapper. £ 100.00 

134. GARDINER, Alan H.  Notes on the Story of Sinuhe.  Paris: Librairie Honoré 

Champion, 1916   Wrpps, 4to.  193pp. errata page.   

Spine repaired, wrappers worn, a good copy in the publisher's wrappers. £ 40.00 

135. GARDINER, Alan H.  The admonitions of an Egyptian sage from a hieratic 

papyrus in Leiden (Pap. Leiden 344 recto).  Leipzig : J.C. Hinrichs'sche 

Buchhandlung, 1909   Contemporary binder's buckram, Imp.4to.   

vii,116pp.  frontispiece and 18 plates, index.   

With the book-plate of the Egyptologist Francis Legge and the later signature  

of the Egyptologist N. de Garis Davies.   

A very nice copy in a dark blue cloth.  £ 150.00 

136. GARDINER, Alan H.  The Royal Canon of Turin.  Oxford: Printed for the 

Griffith Institute At The University Press, 1959   Folio. [50 cm.]  20pp.  9 plates.   

Covers a little marked, lower outer corner bumped, a very nice copy  

in the publisher's brown cloth.  £ 150.00 

137. GARDINER, Alan.  Egypt of the Pharaohs: An Introduction.  Oxford:  

at the Clarendon Press 1961, Reprinted 1962   Med.8vo.  xx,461pp.   

22 plates, 17 text figures, 3 maps, appendix, epilogue, index.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth.    £ 20.00 

138. GARDINER, Alan H. and Arthur E. P. Weigall.  A topographical catalogue  

of the private tombs of Thebes.  London: Bernard Quaritch 1913    

Imp.4to.  45pp. 15 collotype plates, index.   



A very nice copy in the publisher's black cloth-backed boards. £ 90.00 

139. GARDINER, Ernest A.  Naukratis, Part II. (1885-6).  By Ernest A. Gardiner,  

with an appendix by F. Ll. Griffith.  Sixth Memoir of The Egypt Exploration 

Fund.  London: Trübner & Co., 1888   Roy.4to.  (vii)-92pp.  24 plates, index.     

Spine and covers rubbed, a good set in the black cloth-backed boards. £ 60.00 

140. GARSTANG, John.  El Arabah and Mahasna and Bet Khallaf.  London: 

Bernard Quaritch, Egyptian Research Account, 1900-1901, 1901-1903    

In two volumes.  Roy.4to.   

(1).  El Arabah: A cemetery of the middle kingdom; Survey of the old kingdom 

Temenos; Graffiti from the Temple of Sety.  With notes by Percy E. Newberry on 

the hieroglyphic inscriptions, and by J. Grafton Milne on the Greek graffiti.  

Egyptian Research Account 1900.  viii,49pp.  frontispiece, 40 plates,  

(1 coloured), appendix, index.   

(2).  Mahasna and Bet Khallaf.  With a chapter by Kurt Sethe.  Egyptian 

Research Account 1901, Seventh Year.  v,42pp.  41 plates, 2 maps, index.   

Spines faded, some foxing to boards, a very nice set in the publisher's  

red cloth backed boards.  £ 450.00 

141. GARSTANG, John.  Report of Excavations Reqâqnah, 1901-2.  Tombs of the 

Third Egyptian Dynasty at Reqâqnah and Bêt Khallâf.  Westminster: 

Archibald Constable & Co., 1904   Roy.4to.  70pp. 33 plates, biblio., index.   

From the library of the Egyptologist Rt. Rev. Samuel Webster Allen, Bishop  

of Shrewsbury, a very nice copy in the green cloth-backed boards. £ 250.00 

142. GARSTANG, John.  The Burial Customs of Ancient Egypt.  As illustrated by 

Tombs of the Middle Kingdom, being A Report of Excavations made in the 

Necropolis of Beni Hassan during 1902-3-4.  With coloured frontispiece by Mr. 

G. Hall-Neale, 15 plates and 231 photographic illustrations in the text.  

University of Liverpool, Institute of Archaeology.  London: Archibald Constable 

and Co. Ltd., 1907   4to.     xv,250pp.  coloured frontispiece, 14 plates and plans, 

(4 folding), 231 illustrations, 2 folding plans, map, appendix consisting of an 

Inventorary of objects found within the tombs, index.     

A signed presentation copy from the author to Mr & Mrs Danson to whom the 

book is dedicated.  Garstang's important excavations at Beni Hassan with 
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a very nice copy in the publisher's dark green cloth. £ 320.00 
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Law and Gilbert, nd.  (circa 1806)   Disbound, 8vo.  7pp.  drop head title.   

Written by Thomas Maurice (1754-1824.)   COPAC records the British  

Library copy and OCLC one copy.  A very nice copy. £ 150.00 
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224. MOLLER, Georg.  Hieratische Paläographie I - III.  Die Aegyptische 

Buchschrift in ihrer entwicklung von der Fünften Dynastie bis zur Römischen 
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neuen Reiches.  Zweite Auflage mit Verbesserungen von Kurt Sethe.   

The two parts in one volume.  Leipzig: J. C. Hinrichs 1927   Imp.4to.     
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Caire: Imprimerie de l'Institut Français d'Archéologie Orientale, 1935 and 1957   
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a binder's green cloth from the library of the Egyptologist Dr David M.  

Dixon with his monogram to the base of the spine.   

An excellent complete set of the four volumes.  £ 750.00 
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Vienne: Adolphe Holzhausen, 1895   Wrpps, Imp.4to.  vi,169pp. 40 plates, 
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x,170pp.  148 plates, (many coloured).    £ 25.00 
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Cloth on spine worn.  With the stamp of Greyfriars Library Oxford to upper 

board, a good copy in the publisher's black cloth-backed printed boards. £ 60.00 

250. NAVILLE, Edouard.  The Temple of Deir El Bahari.  Complete in seven 

parts.  Egypt Exploration Fund.  An Introductory Memoir and six volumes.  

London: The Offices of the Egypt Exploration Fund, 1894-1908    



Roy.4to and folio.   

(1).  Introductory Memoir: Its plan, its founders, and its first explorers.   

Twelfth Memoir of The Egypt Exploration Fund, 1894   Roy.4to.   

v,32pp.  frontispiece and 14 plates, index.     

(2).  Part I.  Plates I-XXIV.  The north-western end of the upper platform.   

iv,15pp.  24 plates, (3 coloured).     

(3).  Part II.  Plates XXV-LV.  The ebony shrine.  Northern half of the middle 

platform.  iv,18pp.  31 plates, (2 coloured, 7 folding).     

(4).  Part III.  Plates LVI-LXXXVI.  End of northern half and southern half  

of the middle platform.  iv,21pp.  31 plates, (2 coloured, 5 folding).     

(5).  Part IV.  Plates LXXXVII-CXVIII.  The shrine of Hathor and the southern 

hall of offerings.  iv,11pp.  31 plates, (2 coloured, 1 folding).     

(6).  Part V.  Plates CXIX-CL.  The upper court and sanctuary.   

iv,12p.  32 plates, (1 folding).     

(7).  Part VI.  With architectural Description by Somers Clarke.  Plates CLI-

CLXXIV.  The lower terrace, additions and plans.   

iv,31pp.  24 plates, (1 coloured, 2 folding).     

Volumes 1 - 6 from the library of the Egyptologist Rt. Rev. Samuel Webster Allen, 

Bishop of Shrewsbury with his shelf number to the front board of each volume, 

and the stamp of the Greyfriars Library, Oxford on the front endpaper.  Part 7 

has been recased and the spine repaired, boards and endpapers rather dusty.  

The complete set, edges of boards lightly rubbed, a very nice set  

in the original black cloth backed printed boards. £ 750.00 

251. NEWBERRY, Percy E.  Beni Hasan.  In four volumes.  Archaeological Survey 

of Egypt, 1st, 2nd, 5th and 7th Memoirs.  London: The Egypt Exploration Fund, 

1893-1900   Roy.4to.   

(1).  First Memoir, 1893.  With plans and measurements of the tombs by G. 

Willoughby Fraser.  viii,85pp.  47 plates (several folding and 4 coloured),  

loose reference sheet of the Egyptian alphabet.     

(2).  Second Memoir, 1894.  With appendix, plans and measurements of the 

tombs by G. Willoughby Fraser.  viii,85pp.  39 plates (several folding and  

3 coloured).     

(3).  Fifth Memoir, 1896.  By F. Ll. Griffith.  iii,42pp.  10 coloured plates, index.     

(4).  Seventh Memoir, 1900.  Zoological and other details from facsimiles by 

Howard Carter, M. W. Blackden, Percy Brown and Percy Buckman.  With 

descriptions by the editor.  Twenty-one coloured plates, and six in outline.  

iii,9pp.  27 plates, (21 coloured).     

A range of Middle Kingdom tombs excavated by Newberry, Griffith and others 

notable for the quality of their paintings; many of the original paintings are now 

in bad condition but beautifully reproduced in colour in these volumes.    

Occasional spotting on the endpapers and fore-edges, some rippling to the paper 

on the upper board of the fourth volume, a very nice set of the first editions  

in the publisher's brown cloth-backed printed boards. £ 500.00 

252. NEWBERRY, Percy E.  El Bersheh, Parts I - II.  In two volumes.  

Archaeological Survey of Egypt.   



London: The Egypt Exploration Fund, 1913   Roy.4to.   

(1).  Part I. The Tomb of Tehuti-Hetep.  With plan and measurements of the  

tomb by G. Willoughby Fraser.  With thrity-four plates.   

iv,44pp.  colour frontispiece and 33 plates, (1 coloured), plan, index.   

(2).  Part II.  By F. L. Griffith and Percy Newberry.  With appendix, plans and 

measurements of the tombs.  iv,71pp.  colour frontispiece and 22 plates,  

(1 coloured), map, plan, appendix, index.   

A very nice set in the brown publisher's cloth-backed boards. £ 180.00 

253. NICHOLSON, Charles.  Aegyptiaca, comprising a Catalogue of Egyptian 

Antiquities, collected in the years 1856, 1857, and now deposited in the 

Museum of the University of Sydney: together with an account of some 

remains of the "Disk Worshippers": as also of some Funereal Hieroglyptic 

Inscriptions found at Memphis:  accompanied also by a facsimile and translation 

from a Hieratic Papyrus containing portions of the Book of the Dead.     

London: Harrison and Sons, 1891   Roy.8vo.  iv,152pp. 18 folding coloured 

lithographed plates.     

Cecil H. Smith's signed copy with a letter from the author tipped onto  

front end-paper presenting this copy.   

A nice copy in the publisher's brick red cloth.  £ 80.00 

254. NIELSEN, Ole Vagn.  Human Remains.  Metrical and non-metrical anatomical 

variations.  The Scandinavian Joint Expedition To Sudanese Nubia.  Volume 9.  

Stockholm: Scandinavian University Books, 1970   Med.4to.   

139pp.  20 plates, 56 figures, biblio., dw.     

The Winterton copy with his bookplate, a very nice copy in the  

publisher's dustwrapper.  £ 30.00 

255. NORTHAMPTON, Marquis of.  Report on some excavations in the Theban 

necropolis during the winter of 1898-9.  By the Marquis of Northampton, 

Wilhelm Spiegelberg and Percy E. Newberry.  London: Archibald Constable 

1908   Med.4to.   ix,40+12pp. frontispiece and 33 plates, 37 text-illustrations.  

Contains the twelve page 'Die aenigmatischen Inschriften' von Kurt Sethe.    

Base of spine bumped, a very nice copy in the publisher's brown  

cloth-backed printed boards.  £ 300.00 

256. NOUR, Mohammad et al.  The Cheops boats. Part I.  By Mohammad Zaki 

Nour.  United Arab Republic, Ministry of Culture and National Orientation, 

Antiquities Department of Egypt.  Cairo: General Organization for Government 

Printing Offices, 1960   Imp.4to.  viii,72pp.  67 plates, 22 figures.     

Part I (apparently all published), one of an edition of 500 copies.    Covers  

and spine rubbed, a good copy in the publisher's cloth-backed boards. £ 250.00 

257. O'LEARY, De Lacy.  The Saints of Egypt.  Published for the Church Historical 

Society.  London: Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1937   8vo.  

ix,286pp.  dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper.        £ 40.00 



258. OMLIN, Jos. A.  Der Papyrus 55001 und seine satirisch-erotischen 

Zeichnungen und Inschriften.  Catalogo del Museo egizio di Torino.  Serie 

prima, Monumenti e testi Volume III.  Torino: Edizioni d'arte fratelli Pozzo,  

1973   Roy.4to.  76pp. 31 plates (13 colour,) biblio., dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's red cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 50.00 

259. Pagan and Christian Egypt.  Brooklyn: Brooklyn Museum, 1941   Egyptian  

Art from the First to the Tenth Century A.D.  Exhibited at the Brooklyn  

Museum by the Department of Ancient Art January 23 - March 9, 1941.  

Med.4to.  86pp.  257 illustrations.         £ 30.00 

260. [PALIN, Nils Gustaf].  Lettre sur les Hiéroglyphes.  [Dresde: Arnold] 1802  

Contemporary black quarter cloth with marcled boards, Cr.8vo.   

76pp. folding plate.   

Nils Gustaf Palin (1765 - 1842) was a Swedish orientalist and diplomat who had 

travelled in Egypt and formed a collection of Egyptian antiquities.  “He claimed 

to have deciphered Egyptian hieroglyphics although his books published in 1802 

and 1804 contain no real discoveries.” - Dawson: Who was who in Egyptology.  

Occasional foxing, a very nice copy in a contemporary binding. £ 200.00 

261. PALMER, E. H.  The Desert of the Exodus: Journeys on Foot in the 

Wilderness of the Forty Years' Wanderings undertaken in connexion with 

the Ordinance Survey of Sinai and the Palestine Exploration Fund.  With 

maps and numerous illustrations from photographs and drawings taken on the 

spot by the Sinai Survey Expedition, and C. F. Tyrwhitt Drake.   

In two volumes.  Cambridge: Deighton, Bell, and Co., 1871   8vo.   

xx,280pp. and v,283-576pp. 16 lithographed plates, (14 in colour or tinted),  

5 folding maps, (3 coloured), 20 text-illustrations.   

A year after completing the Survey of Sinai, Palmer and Drake walked the 600 

miles from Sinai to Jerusalem, alone and on foot, without any escort, a 

formidable feat in those days.  Each copy recased in the original covers  

which are slightly rubbed, old ink-stamp of a previous owner on end-papers  

and titles, a very nice set in the publisher's green cloth. £ 150.00 

262. PARKER, John Henry.  The twelve Egyptian obelisks in Rome; their history 

explained by translations of the inscriptions upon them.  Edited by John Henry 

Parker. Second edition, revised and enlarged.  Oxford: J. Parker and Co. 1879   

8vo.  v,64pp. + 24pp. publishers' advertisements, 9 plates (1 folding.)   

Part 4 of the author's Archaeology of Rome.  An ex-library copy with book-plate 

and stamp to verso of title, a good copy of the second edition in the  

publisher's brick-red cloth.  £ 40.00 

263. PEET, T. Eric and C. Leonard Woolley.  The city of Akhenaten.  Part I.  

Excavations of 1921 and 1922 at El-'Amarneh.  By T. Eric Peet and C. 

Leonard Woolley with chapters by Battiscombe Gunn and P. L. O. Guy and 

drawings and plans by F. G. Newton.  Memoir of the Egypt Exploration Fund 38.  

London: Egypt Exploration Society, 1923   vii,176pp. 64 plates, (4 coloured).     



Lower hinge splitting, covers mildly rubbed, a good copy in the publisher's  

black cloth backed boards.  £ 250.00 

264. PERROT, J. F. A.  Essai sur les Momies.  A Monsieur le ministre de l'Instruction 

Publique.  Nimes: Imprimerie veuve Gaude, 1845   Contemporary half-calf with 

marbled boards and end-papers, 8vo.  160pp.  5 plates (3 folding).   

Leather on spine worn, a good copy of the first edition. £ 120.00 

265. PETRIE, Hilda Flinders.  Seven Memphite Tomb Chapels.  Inscriptions by 

Margaret Murray.  London: BSAE Vol LXV, 1952   Roy.4to.   

viii,27pp. 27 plates, index.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the glassine dust-wrapper. £ 50.00 

266. PETRIE, Hilda.  Side Notes on the Bible from Flinders Petrie's Discoveries.  

London: Search Publishing Co., 1933   8vo.  49pp. 15 plates, biblio.   

Spine slightly faded, a very nice copy in the publisher's blue cloth.   £ 25.00 

267. PETRIE, W. M.  Flinders (Ed.).  Ancient Egypt, Part I.  Containing 5 articles.  

London: Macmillan and Co., 1917   Wrpps, 4to.   

(1).  Water Lilies of Egypt, by Dr. W. D. Spanton.   

20pp.  coloured plate, 51 text figures.     

(2).  An Architectural Sketch, by N. de G. Davies.  3pp.  2 illustrations.     

(3).  Egypt and Mesopotamia, by W. M. F. Petrie.  11pp.  12 text illustrations.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers.  £ 15.00 

268. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders et al.  A History of Egypt, Volumes I - VI.  London: 

Methuen & Co., 1898 - 1923   Cr.8vo.   

(1).  From the earliest times to the XVIth Dynasty.  Tenth edition, revised 1923.     

(2).  The XVIIth and XVIIIth Dynasties.  Third edition, 1899.     

(3).  From the XIXth to the XXXth Dynasties.  1905.     

(4).  Milne, J. Grafton.  Under Roman Rule.  Second edition, 1913.     

(5).  Mahaffy, J. P.  Under the Ptolemaic Dynasty.  1898.     

(6).  Lane-Poole, Stanley.  In the Middle Ages.  1901.      

A very nice set in the publisher's dark blue cloth. £ 100.00 

269. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  A Season in Egypt 1887.  By W. M. Flinders Petrie.  

Illustrated.  London: Field & Tuer, The Leadenhall Press, 1888   Roy.4to.   

iii,42pp. 32 plates.   

Encased in a later cloth-backed boards, from the library of the Egyptologist  

Humphrys Myers with his book-plate, a very nice copy in dark red  

cloth-backed boards lettered in black on the spine. £ 275.00 

270. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  A Season in Egypt 1887.  By W. M. Flinders Petrie.    

London: Field & Tuer, The Leadenhall Press, 1888    

Another copy.    Inner hinges split, covers dusty, from the library of the  

archaeologist A. D. Passmore with his signaure to the endpaper,  



a good copy in the publisher's cloth-backed boards. £ 250.00 

271. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Abydos.  Part I - Part II.  With a chapter by A. E. 

Weigall and a chapter by F. L. Griffith.  Twenty-second and twenty-fourth 

Memoir of the Egyptian Exploration Fund.  London: Egyptian Exploration  

Fund, 1902-1903   Roy.4to.   

(1).  vii,60pp.  frontispiece and 80 plates, index.     

(2).  viii,56pp. 64 plates, (2 colour), index.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth backed boards. £ 125.00 

272. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  A Vision of the Ages.  Half-century celebration of 

Flinders Petrie's researches.  London: British School of Archaeology in Egypt,  

1932   Wrpps, 8vo.  iv,24pp.  frontispiece and 11 plates.   

Upper wrapper spotted, a nice copy in the light blue wrappers.  £ 20.00 

273. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Abydos.  Part I. 1902.  With a chapter by A. E. 

Weigall.  Twenty-second Memoir of the Egyptian Exploration Fund.   

London: Egyptian Exploration Fund, 1902   Roy.4to.   

vii,60pp.  frontispiece and 80 plates, index.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth backed boards. £ 48.00 

274. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Anthedon, Sinai.  With chapters by J. C. Ellis.  

London: British School of Archaeology in Egypt, 1937   Roy.4to.   

vii,16pp. 51 plates, index, errate slip.   

Spine a little faded, a nice copy in the publisher's red half cloth. £ 150.00 

275. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Amulets: Illustrated by the Egyptian Collection in 

University College, London.  London: Constable & Co., 1914   Roy.4to.   

x,58pp. numerous illustrations on 54 plates, index.   

"...some two hundred and seventy different kinds of amulets are here described, 

together with a summary of those in some other collections,...".    Spine slightly  

faded, some foxing to text pages, tear to outer margin of page 33/34, occasional  

small worm-hole, a good copy in the publisher's red half cloth. £ 100.00 

276. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Beth-Pelet I (Tell Fara).  With a chapter by Olga 

Tufnell.  British School of Archaeology in Egypt.  London: British School  

of Archaeology in Egypt University College, 1930   Roy.4to.   

vii,26pp.  71 plates, (3 folding), index.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's red half cloth. £ 100.00 

277. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Buttons and Design Scarabs.  Illustrated by the 

Egyptian collection in University College.  British School of Archaeology in 

Egypt, Twenty-Fourth year, 1918.  London: British School of Archaeology in 

Egypt University College, 1925   Roy.4to.  vi,35pp.  30 plates, index.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's red half cloth. £ 150.00 



278. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Ceremonial slate palettes [and] Corpus of proto-

dynastic pottery.  Flinders Petrie Centenary 1953.  With preface and 

introduction by Hilda Flinders Petrie and Additional notes to text by Margaret  

A. Murray.  British School of Egyptian Archaeology Volume LXVI, A-B.  

London: British School of Egyptian Archaeology and Quaritch 1953    

28pp. 41 plates, biblio., index.   

The red spine a little marked, a very nice copy in the publisher's cloth. £ 150.00 

279. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  City of the Shepherd Kings and Ancient Gaza V.  

By Ernest J. H. Mackay, Margaret A. Murray.  London: British School of 

Archaeology in Egypt [Vol. LXIV], 1952   Roy.4to.   

viii,44pp. 2 colour and 50 monochrome plates, index.   

An ex-library copy with the occasional stamp, small shelf number to base  

of spine, a very nice copy in the publisher's red quarter cloth. £ 100.00 

280. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Corpus of Prehistoric Pottery and Palettes.  British 

School of Archaeology in Egypt, Twenty-Third year, 1917.  London: British 

School of Archaeology in Egypt, 1921   Roy 4to.  6pp.  51 plates, index.   

Spine faded and damaged at head, with the Egyptological bookplate of  

Erik Hayman Cathcart, a very nice copy in the publisher's red  

cloth-backed boards.  £ 100.00 

281. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Decorative Patterns of the Ancient World.   

London: British School of Archaeology in Egypt, 1930   Roy.4to.   

17pp. many thousands of ancient patterns reproduced on 88 plates.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's red half cloth still with the original glassine 

dust-wrapper, with the bookplate of the archaeologist A. D. Passmore. £ 100.00 

282. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Dendereh 1898.  Seventeenth Memoir of the Egypt 

Exploration Fund. With chapters by F. Ll. Griffith, Dr. Gladstone and Oldfield 

Thomas.  London: Egypt Exploration Fund, 1900   Roy.4to.   

vii,74pp.  colour frontispiece and 37 plates, index.   

With the stamp of Greyfriars Library Oxford to upper board, a very nice  

copy in the black cloth-backed printed boards. £ 60.00 

283. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Deshasheh.  With a chapter by F. Ll. Griffith.  

Fifteenth Memoir of the Egyptian Exploration Fund.  London: EES, 1898   

Roy.4to.  viii,52pp. frontispiece and 37 plates, 17 text-illustrations, index.   

With the armorial bookplate of Peter Dowding Prankerd and the pencilled 

signature of the archaeologist A. D. Passmore to the front endpapers, a very  

nice signed copy in the publisher's black cloth-backed printed boards. £ 80.00 

284. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Deshasheh.  With a chapter by F. Ll. Griffith.   

Another copy, with the stamp of Greyfriars Library Oxford to upper board,  

a very nice copy in the publisher's black cloth-backed printed boards. £ 60.00 



285. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Diospolis Parva.  The Cemeteries of Abadiyeh and 

Hu.  With Chapters by A. C. Mace.  Special Publication of the Egyptian 

Exploration Fund.  London: Egyptian Exploration Fund 1901, reprinted 

lithographically, 1972   Roy.4to.  vii,62pp. 49 plates, index.   

From the library of Richard A. Caminos with his stamp.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth.  £ 40.00 

286. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Egyptian Decorative Art: A Course of Lectures 

delivered at the Royal Institution.  London: Methuen, 1895    Cr.8vo.   

ix,128pp. 220 illustrations of decoration, index.   

The first edition, from the library of Ricardo A. Caminos and bearing  

his stamp.  A very nice copy in the publisher's dark blue cloth. £ 25.00 

287. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Egyptian Decorative Art:  A Course of Lectures 

delivered at the Royal Institution.  London: Methuen 1895, 2nd edition, 1920   

Cr.8vo.  ix,128pp. 220 illustrations of decoration, index, dw.   

A very nice copy of the second edition in the publisher's cloth with the  

dust-wrapper.  £ 25.00 

288. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Ehnasya 1904.  With a chapter by C. T. Currelly.  

Twenty-sixth Memoir of the Egypt Exploration Fund.  London: Egyptian 

Exploration Fund, 1905   Roy.4to.  viii,41pp. frontispiece of the gold  

statuette of Hershefi and 43 plates, index.   

An ex-library copy with bookplate and shelf number to spine.   

A good copy in the publisher's cloth.  £ 60.00 

289. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Gizeh and Rifeh, Double Volume.  With Chapters by 

Sir Herbert Thompson, Bart., and W. E. Crum.  London: British School of 

Archaeology in Egypt, 1907   Roy.4to.  viii,49pp.  109 plates, index.   

The ordinary issue contained 40 plates with less text.  Covers lightly marked,  

a very nice copy in the publisher's red cloth.  £ 160.00 

290. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Gizeh and Rifeh.  London: British School of 

Archaeology in Egypt, 1907   Roy.4to.  vii,30pp.  40 plates, index.   

Front board marked, a good copy in the publisher's red half cloth. £ 40.00 

291. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Handbook of Egyptian antiquities, collected by 

Professor Flinders Petrie, exhibited at University College.  London: 

[University College], 1915   Wrpps, 8vo.  56pp.   

Occasional foxing, a very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers.   £ 25.00 

292. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Hyksos and Isrealite Cities.  With chapters by  

J. Garrow Duncan.  London: British School of Archaeology in Egypt, 1906   

Roy.4to.  vii,57pp. 40 plates, (1 colour and 1 folding), index.   

A few discreet library stamps, bookplates, front endpaper and title foxed,  

a nice copy in the publisher's red half cloth.  £ 80.00 



293. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Illahun, Kahun and Gurob.  1889-90.  By W. M. 

Flinders Petrie, with chapters by Prof. Sayce, Canon Hicks, Prof. Mahaffy,  

F. Ll. Griffith, and F. J. C. Spurrell.  London: David Nutt, 1891   Roy.4to.   

viii,59pp. 33 plates (1 coloured), index.   

Spine slightly worn, covers a little marked, with the bookplate of Jesse Haworth  

(1835 - 1921) a prominent supporter and provider of funds to Petrie and to the 

Egyptian Exploration Fund, a nice copy in the publisher's red cloth-backed  

printed grey boards.  £ 200.00 

294. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Koptos.  With a chapter by D. G. Hogarth.  London: 

Bernard Quaritch, 1896   Roy.4to.  iv,38pp.  28 plates, index.   

Spine faded, from the library of the Egyptologist Rt. Rev. Samuel Webster  

Allen, Bishop of Shrewsbury, a very nice copy in the publisher's red  

cloth-backed boards.  £ 250.00 

295. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Memphis I.  With a chapter by J. H. Walker.   

London: British School of Archaeology in Egypt, 1909   Roy.4to.   

vii,26pp. 54 plates, index.   

Covers slightly dusty, a very nice copy in the publisher's red cloth from the 

library of A. D. Passmore with his bookplate and a signed hand-written  

letter to him from Flinders Petrie thanking him for the offer of a loan  

of books and discussing Egyptian pottery.  £ 150.00 

296. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders and others.  Memphis, I - VI.  In six volumes.  British 

School of Archaeology in Egypt.  London: British School of Archaeology in 

Egypt University College, 1909 - 1915   Roy.4to.   

(1).  Memphis I.  With a chapter by Dr. J. H. Walker.  vii,26pp.  54 plates, index.   

(2).  The Palace of Apries (Memphis II).  With a chapter by Dr. J. H. Walker.   

vii,25pp.  34 plates, index.   

(3).  Meydum and Memphis (III).  By W. M. Flinders Petrie, Ernest Mackay  

and Gerald Wainwright.  vii,50pp.  47 plates, index.   

(4).  Roman Portraits and Memphis (IV).  vii,27pp.  32 plates, (4 coloured), 

index.   

(5).  Tarkhan I and Memphis V.  By W. M. Flinders Petrie, G. A. Wainwright  

and A. H. Gardiner.  vii,39pp.  81 plates, index.   

(6).  Riqqeh and Memphis VI.  Nineteenth year, 1913.  By R. Engelbach, with 

chapters by M. A. Murray, H. Flinders Petrie, W. M. Flinders Petrie.   

vii,38pp.  62 plates, (4 folding, 3 coloured), index.   

Occasional marks to the covers, a very nice set in the publisher's red  

cloth-backed boards.  £ 600.00 

297. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders and J. E. Quibell.  Naqada and Ballas, 1895.  By  

W. M. Flinders Petrie and J. E. Quibell.  With chapter by F. C. J. Spurrell.    

London: Bernard Quaritch, 1896   Roy.4to.  x,79pp.  86 plates, index.   

[Publication of the Egyptian Research Account and British School of 

Archaeology in Egypt 1.]  With the bookplate of Jesse Haworth (1835 - 1921)  

a prominent supporter and provider of funds to Petrie and to the Egyptian 



Exploration Fund, inscribed in pencil on the end-paper 'From Dr Petrie 

November 6th 1896.'  Head of spine worn, a good copy in the publisher's  

pink cloth-backed boards.  £ 200.00 

298. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Objects of Daily Use With over 1800 figures from 

University College, London.  British School of Archaeology in Egypt.   

London: British School of Archaeology in Egypt, 1927   Roy.4to.   

viii,75pp.  62 plates, index.   

Inner hinge weakening, extremities slightly rubbed, a very nice copy in  

the publisher's red half-cloth.  £ 150.00 

299. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Prehistoric Egypt.  Illustrated by over 1,000 objects 

in University College London.  London: British School of Archaeology in Egypt, 

Twenty-third Year, [Vol XXIII], 1920   Roy 4to.  viii,54pp. 53 plates, index.   

With the signatures of Alice M. Allen and A. D. Passmore to the front free 

endpaper and several newspaper reports laid down on the front and rear paste-

downs, the rear blanks and the versos of the last four plates.  Minor marks  

to covers and spine, a very nice copy in the publisher's red half cloth. £ 100.00 

300. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Qurneh.  By W. M. Flinders Petrie, with a chapter  

by J. H. Walker.  British School of Archaeology in Egypt and Egyptian Research 

Account fifteenth year, 1909.  London: School of Archaeology in Egypt and 

Bernard Quaritch, 1909   4to.   

vii,21pp.  coloured frontispiece and 55 plates (6 coloured), index.     

With the book-plate of the archaeologist A. D. Passmore and a letter from 

Flinders Petrie tipped onto the front end-paper.  The letter is dated 20 Aug  

1921 and thanks Passmore for the loan of books and discusses archaeological 

matters.  Slight rubbing to extremities of covers, a very nice copy in the 

publisher's red cloth-backed boards.  £ 350.00 

301. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Scarabs and Cylinders With Names illustrated  

by the Egyptian Collection in University College, London.  British School  

of Archaeology in Egypt, Twenty-first Year.  London: BSAE, 1917    

Half-cloth, Roy.4to.  viii,46,58pp. 79 plates, index.   

Some foxing in the text pages, a very nice copy in the publisher's red cloth  

backed boardswith the original publisher's dust-wrapper (repaired.) £ 100.00 

302. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders and Guy Brunton.  Sedment, I-II.  In two volumes.  

British School of Archaeology in Egypt, Twenty-Seventh year, 1921.  London: 

British School of Archaeology in Egypt University College, 1924   Roy.4to.   

(1).  viii,29pp.  47 plates, (3 folding, 1 coloured), index.     

(2).  viii,41pp.  coloured frontispiece, 42 plates, index.     

Gilt lettering on spines darkened, occasional cover marks, a very nice set  

in the publisher's quarter red cloth.  £ 400.00 

303. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Some sources of human history.  London: SPCK, 

1922   Cr.8vo.  126pp. folding frontispiece and illustrations, biblio., index.   



From the library of the Egyptologist Oliver Humphrey Myers with his  

bookplate, a good nice copy in the publisher's blue cloth. £ 25.00 

304. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Tanis.  Parts I - II.  In two volumes.  Second and 

Fourth Memoirs of the Egypt Exploration Fund.  Published by order of the 

Committe.  London: Trubner & Co., 1889-88   Roy.4to.   

(1).  Part I., 1883-4.  Second edition.  Nineteen plates and plans.    

viii,62pp.  19 plates and plans, (2 folding), index.     

(2).  Part II.  Nebesheh (AM) and Defenneh (Tahpanhes).  With chapters by  

A. S. Murray and F. L. Griffith.  Fourth Memoir.  With Sixty-three plates  

and plans.  44pp. 12 plates, index. + v,116pp. 51 plates, index.     

Little spotting to covers, a very nice set in the publisher's black  

cloth-backed grey boards.  £ 150.00 

305. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders, G. A. Wainwright & Gardine.  Tarkhan I and 

Memphis V.  By W. M. Flinders Petrie, G. A. Wainwright and A. H. Gardiner.  

London: British School of Archaeology in Egypt, 1913   Roy.4to.   

vii,40pp. 81 plates, index.  [BSAE, Nineteenth year.]   

Covers a little dusty, a very nice copy in the publisher's red cloth-backed  

boards with the armorial book-plate of John Yarker. £ 100.00 

306. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Tell El Amarna.  With chapters by A. H. Sayce,  

F. Ll. Grifith, and F. C. J. Spurrell.  London: Methuen & Co. 1894    

iv,46pp. frontispiece and 42 plates (4 colour), index.     

Head of spine damaged, a very nice copy in the publisher's cloth-backed boards 

with the bookplate of Jesse Haworth (1835 - 1921) a prominent supporter and 

provider of funds to Petrie and to the Egyptian Exploration Fund, inscribed in 

pencil on the end-paper 'From Professor Petrie April 1894.' £ 250.00 

307. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Ten Year's Digging in Egypt, (1881-1891).   

London: The Religious Tract Society, 1891   Cr.8vo.   

192pp.  115 illustrations,  map, index.   

With the page of "Addenda to Baedecker's Vocabulary" printed before the index.  

With a leaf from the 'Listener' of June 1953 with a two page article on Petrie by 

S. R. K. Glanville.  Spine a little worn at head and tail, a nice copy in the 

publisher's red cloth with gold lettering.  £ 40.00 

308. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  The Arts and Crafts of Ancient Egypt.  Second 

edition with additional chapter.  Edinburgh & London: T. N. Foulis, 1910   

Cr.8vo.  xvi,158pp.  frontispiece and 140 illustrations on plates, index.   

A very nice copy of the second edition in the publisher's cloth.   £ 25.00 

309. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  The Hawara Portfolio: Paintings of the Roman age.  

Found by W. M. Flinders Petrie.  Publications of the Egyptian Research Account 

and British School of Archaeology in Egypt, Nineteenth year, 1913.   

London: BSAE, 1913   Binder's cloth, Med.4to.   

iv pp.  24 mounted portraits printed in colour.     



An ex-library copy with stamps to the plates rebound in brown cloth. £ 125.00 

310. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  The Royal Tombs of the First Dynasty, I - II.  With 

chapter by F. Ll. Griffith.  In two volumes.  Eighteenth and Twenty-first Memoirs 

of the Egyptian Exploration Fund.  London: EEF, 1900-1901.   Roy.4to.   

(1).  viii,51pp. frontispiece and 67 plates, index.     

(2).  The Royal Tombs of the Earliest Dynasties.   

viii,60pp. colour frontispiece and 62 plates, (1 in colour), index.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's black cloth-backed printed boards. £ 120.00 

311. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  The Royal Tombs of the First Dynasty, I - II.   

With chapter by F. Ll. Griffith.  In two volumes.   

Another copy.  The second volume with an old repair to the spine, covers slightly 

marked, from the library of the Egyptologist J. Gwyn Griffiths with his signature, 

a good set in the publisher's black cloth-backed printed boards. £ 60.00 

312. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Tools and Weapons.  Illustrated by the Egyptian 

Collection in University College, London, and 2,000 outlines from other sources.  

British School of Archaeology in Egypt, Twenty second year, 1916   London: 

British School of Archaeology in Egypt, 1917   Roy.4to.   

vii,71,5pp. numerous illustrations on 79 plates, index.     

A good copy slightly bumped around the edges, from the library of the 

archaeologist A. D. Passmore with a presentation inscription from  

Flinders Petrie.  £ 175.00 

313. PETRIE, W. M. Flinders.  Tools and Weapons.  Illustrated by the Egyptian 

Collection in University College, London, and 2,000 outlines from other sources.   

Another copy, paper covered boards slightly browned, slight rubbing to head  

and tail of spine, a good copy of the first edition. £ 100.00 

314. PETTIGREW, Thomas Joseph.  History of Egyptian Mummies, and an 

account of the Worship and Embalming of the Sacred Animals by the 

Egyptians; with remarks on the Funeral Ceremonies of different nations, and 

observations on the Mummies of the Canary Islands, of the Ancient Peruvians, 

Burman Priests, &c.  London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green, and 

Longman, 1834   Med.4to.  xxi,264pp. + errata page, hand-coloured frontispiece 

by Cruikshank (heightened with gold), and 12 plates, (3 hand-coloured), with 

nine of these also by Cruikshank.   

Thomas Joseph Pettigrew (1791-1865) was a British surgeon and antiquary who 

had been an active fellow of the Society of Antiquaries since 1824 and was one of 

the founders of the British Archaeological Association in 1843.  'Pettigrew had 

been interested in Egyptology since the 1820s; he published in 1834 ‘A History 

of Egyptian Mummies’ (having himself unrolled numerous specimens) and in 

1842 the first part only of Encyclopaedia Aegyptiana.' - ODNB.  Slight offsetting 

on the title, lower outer corner of boards slightly bumped, in the original 

publisher's boards with the paper label on the upper board, with a twentieth 

century dark green crushed morroco spine in a contemporary manner with a red 



leather label.    The paper label reads 'Petttigrew's History of Egyptian  

Mummies.  Subscription Copy.  Two Guineas.'  A very nice copy. £ 600.00 

315. PEYRON, Amedei.  Lexicon Linguae Copticae.  Studio Amedei Peyron.  

Equitis Ordd. Mauritiani et Sabaudi ob Merita Civ.  Professoris Linguarum 

Orientalium in Taurinensi Athenaeo Socii R. Academiae Scientiarum 

Taurinensis Aliarumque.  Taurini [Turin]: Ex Regio Typographeo, 1835   Later 

half morocco, 4to.  xxvii,470,[1]pp.  index.     

Bound with: -   Auctarium ad Peyronis Lexicon Copticum e Diversis Goodwini, 

M. Kabis, Bsciai.  Auctariis quae in Ephemeridi Aegyptiaca Berolinensi 

Leguntur Excerptum.  Berolini: S. Calvary & Co, 1896   iii,20pp.      

Bound with: -   Peyronis Lexicon Copticum.  Editio iterata ad Editionis principis 

exemplum.  Accedunt auctaria ex ephemeridi Aegyptiaca Berolinensi exerpta.  

Berolini: S. Calvary & Co, 1896   ii,20pp.     

From the John Lawson collection with his bookplate, former bookplate of 'The 

Library, St.Edmund's College, Ware', joints weak, a very nice copy in nineteenth 

century black morocco.  By the Abbé Peyron (1785 - 1870) Italian Copticist and 

Greek scholar.  [Uphill: 231] - '...published at the expense of the king.'   £ 600.00 

316. PHOTOGRAPHS, Egypt.  Photograph Album.  Oblong 4to. half morocco 

photograph album containing 54 sepia albumen print photographs, 53 are 8" x 5" 

and 1 is 7" x 5", mounted on 27 leaves.   

The photographs are mostly taken by Lekegian & Co., and show P & O S.S. 

Shannon, the interior of the Continental Hotel Cairo, the first meeting of the 

Cairo Winter Races, views of Cairo - street scenes and sellers, the Nile boats, 

pyramids and archaeological sites.     

The album covers are in excellent condition, the card leaves showing some  

foxing particularly towards the beginning and end, some of the photographs  

are beginning to fade, all are clear and in good condition.      £ 450.00 

317. PIANKOFF, Alexandre.  The Wandering of the Soul.  Texts translated with 

Commentary.  Bollingen Series XL,6.  Princeton: Princeton University Press, 

1974   Med.4to.  xviii,124pp. 47 plates, folding plan, 5 illustrations, biblio., dw.   

"This is the sixth and final volume..."  With the signature of the Egyptologist J. 

Gwyn Griffiths to the front endpaper and his occasional pencilled marginalia,  

a very nice copy of the first edition.  £ 150.00 

318. PLEYTE, W.  Catalogue raisonné de types Égyptiens hiératiques de la 

fonderie de N. Tetterode à Amsterdam, dessinés par W. Pleyte.  Leide: E. J. 

Brill, 1865   Wrpps, 4to.  vi,40pp.  3 folding plates.   

"Pleyte made hieratic his special field and was responsible for the making  

of a font for it..." - Dawson and Uphill.  This contains numerous fine  

examples of hieratic type.    £ 75.00 

319. PRICE, F. G. Hilton.  Egyptian Papers.  (so titled on spine).  Communicated to 

the Society of Antiquaries.  Westminster: Nichols and Sons, 1895   Black calf 

backed boards covered with the original blue wrapper, Med.4to.   



(1). Notes Upon two Egyptian Portrait Mummy coverings or Shrouds, belonging 

to the First Century A.D.  6pp.  plate.     

(2). Notes upon some Predynastic and Early Dynastic Antiquities from Egypt, in 

the Writer's Collection.  1899   14pp.  9 figures.     

(3). Two objects from prehistoric tombs.  [Auszug aus der Zeitschrift für 

Ägyptische Sprache XXXVII Band.]  1 page with illustration. £ 75.00 

320. PRICHARD, J. C.  An Analysis of Egyptian Mythology:  To which is 

subjoined, a Critical Examination of the Remains of Egyptian Chronology.   

By J. C. Prichard, M.D.  London: Printed for John and Arthur Arch, 1819   

Nineteenth century quarter calf with paper covered boards, Roy.8vo.  

ii,xviii,427,ii,138pp. hand-coloured frontispiece and 5 plates.     

Prichard, James Cowles (1786-1848), physician and ethnologist was one of the 

important figures in the history of anthropology.   Prichard's main ethnological 

aim was to prove the unity of mankind and to vindicate the veracity of the 

anthropology laid down in Genesis.  He perceived that traditional accounts of 

difference in skin colour were flawed, and eighteenth-century environmentalism 

was empirically false.  In 1819 he found time to publish `An Analysis of Egyptian 

Mythology,' in which he traced the early connection between the Hindus and the 

Egyptians, and made public his hieroglyphic alphabet.  Champollion's `Précis' of 

the latter was not published till 1824.  In this he also asserts that the myths of all 

human cultures were so similar that they all necessarily had to share the same 

primeval history.  Many of his carefully worked-out theories were controversial 

at the time but gradually became generally accepted.    New end-papers, late 

nineteenth century quarter calf with raised bands and black leather label, old 

embossed library stamp to the title page, slight offsetting of frontispiece to title,  

a very nice copy with the edges uncut.  [Pratt: 252; Ibrahim Hilmy: II, 135;  

Gay: 1569; Dawson and Uphill: 237].  £ 350.00 

321. QUIBELL, J. E.  El Kab.  by J. E. Quibell.  In association with the work of 

Somers Clarke and J. J. Tylor.  Egyptian Research Account 1897.  London: 

Histories & Mysteries of Man Ltd., 1989   Roy.4to.  iv,23pp.  27 plates, index.   

[Egyptian Research Account, Third Memoir.]  The HMM reprint of the 1898  

edition.  A very nice copy in the publisher's red cloth. £ 25.00 

322. QUIBELL, J. E.  Hierakonpolis, Part I.  Plates of discoveries in 1898 by J. E. 

Quibell, with notes by W. M. F. P.  Egyptian Research Account, Fourth Memoir.  

London: Bernard Quaritch, 1900   Roy.4to.  12pp. 43 plates (1 folding).     

Part II was published in 1902, spine faded with a little wear at head and tail,  

a very nice copy in the publisher's red quarter cloth. £ 200.00 

323. RAE, W. Fraser.  Egypt to-day: The first to the third Khedive.  London: 

Richard Bentley and Son., 1892   8vo.  vii,331pp. index.   

Spine lightly rubbed, a very nice copy in the publisher's brown cloth from  

the library of the Egyptologist J.Gwyn Griffiths with his signature.   £ 40.00 

324. RANDALL-MACIVER, David and Anthony Wilkin.  Libyan Notes.  London: 



MacMillan & Co., Limited, 1901   Leather backed boards, Roy.4to.   

viii,113pp. colour frontispiece and numerous illustrations on 25 monochrome 

plates, several text-illustrations and tables.   

Inspired by the suggestions of Professor Flinders Petrie, the authors made an 

expedition to Algeria in 1900 with the special object of obtaining such 

information with regard to the Berber tribes as should solve the vexed question of 

their early connection with Egypt.  Attractively bound with black leather spine, 

raised bands, red leather labels and blue cloth covered boards; from the  

library of Ricardo A. Caminos and bearing his stamp. £ 200.00 

325. RASK, R.  Die alte ägyptische Zeitrechnung, nach den Quellen neu bearbeitet  

von R. Rask, aus dem Danischen übersetzt, mit Zusätzen des Verfassers.   

Altona: bei Karl Aue, 1830   Contemporary paper covered boards, Cr.8vo.   

vi,xvi,136pp. + 2 pages of publisher's advertisements.   

Title and preliminary pages foxed, spine worn, a very nice copy in green  

boards.  Both OCLC and COPAC list one copy each. £ 200.00 

326. REISNER, George Andrew.  A History of the Giza Necropolis.  Volume I.  

Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1942   Imp.4to.   

xlviii,532pp.  75 plates, 325 illustrations (4 folding), 6 folding maps, index.   

A second volume was published in 1955.  A very nice copy in  

the publisher's green cloth.  £ 300.00 

327. REISNER, George.  A Provincial Cemetery of the Pyramid Age: Part III, 

Naga-Ed-Der.  University of California Publications, Egyptian Archaeology, 

Vol. VI.  Berkeley: Univ.California Press, 1932   Roy.4to.  xiii,386pp. 56 plates 

and 4 coloured plans, (3 folding), 435 text-illustrations, index.     

Inscribed 'Hearst Egyptian Expedition' on the upper board.  This volume deals 

with a cemetery of the II-VIth dynasties.  A very nice copy in the publisher's  

dark green cloth from the library of the Egyptologist Peter G. Lacovara  

with his distinctive bookplate.  £ 200.00 

328. REISNER, G. A.  The development of the Egyptian tomb down to the 

accession of Cheops.  Cambridge: Harvard University Press and Oxford 

University Press: 1936   Roy.4to.   

xxvii,428pp.  192 illustrations, 2 folding maps (1 coloured), index.   

From the OUP Printer's Library with their book-plate, head and tail of spine 

slightly rubbed, a very nice copy of the first edition in the publisher's  

dark green cloth. £ 150.00 

329. RENNER, Dorothee.  Die Koptischen Textilien in den Vatikanischen Museen.  

Monumenti Musei e Gallerie Pontificie, Reparto per l'Arte Bizantina Medioevale 

e Moderna, Kataloge 2.  Pinacoteca Vaticana, Kataloge Band, 2.   

Wiesbaden: Franz Steiner Verlag, 1982   Wrpps, Med.4to.   

x,154pp.  6 colour and 56 monochrome plates, biblio., index.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers.  £ 60.00 



330. RENOUF, P. Le Page.  An Elementary Grammar of the Ancient Egyptian 

Language in the Hieroglyphic Type.  Archaic Classics.  London: Samuel 

Bagster and Sons, 1875   Square Med.8vo.  iv,66pp.   

The first edition, the Hartland Library copy with ink-stamp to end-paper  

and verso of title page.  £ 25.00 

331. RHIND, A. Henry.  Thebes its tombs and their tenants ancient and present, 

including a record of excavations in the Necropolis.  London: Longman, 

Green, Longman, and Roberts, 1862   Later cloth, Roy.8vo.  329pp. + 1 page 

publisher's advertisement, 7 coloured and tinted lithographs, coloured map,  

9 text-illustrations.     

Encased in a later dark blue buckram, with the ownership stamp and signature  

of Brian V. McEvedy to the endpaper, some light spotting to the plates,  

a very nice copy .  £ 100.00 

332. RICKE, Herbert.  Ausgrabungen von Khor-Dehmit bis Bet el-Wali.  Von 

Herbert Ricke mit Beitragen von Carl Fingerhuth, Labib Habachi und Louis V. 

Zabkar.  University of Chicago Oriental Institute Nubian Expedition Volume II.  

Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1967   Folio [40 cm.]   

xv,70pp. 30 plates (3 folding), 81 text-illustrations.   

A very nice copy n the publisher's red cloth-backed boards. £ 50.00 

333. RIEFSTAHL, Elizabeth.  Ancient Egyptian Glass and Glazes in The Brooklyn 

Museum.  Wilbour Monographs - I.  Brooklyn: Brooklyn Museum, 1968   4to.  

xv,118pp.  13 colour plates and 100 monochrome illustrations, biblio.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's blue cloth.  £ 20.00 

334. ROSS, Sir E. Denison (Ed.).  The Art of Egypt through the Ages.  London:  

The Studio, Ltd. 1931   Med.4to.   vi,354pp.  6 colour and 265 monochrome 

plates, biblio., torn dw.   

With nine contributions on Egyptian art from the Predynastic to the Muslim 

period written by T. E. Peet, H. R. Hall, A. M. Blackman, Percy Newberry, 

Howard Carter, E. A. Gardner, Stephen Gaselee, K. A. C. Creswell, and  

Sir T. Arnold.    £ 30.00 

335. ROTH, H. Ling.  Ancient Egyptian and Greek Looms.  Bankfield Museum 

Notes.  Second Series No. 2.  With 38 line block and one collotype illustration.   

County Borough of Halifax.  Halifax: F. King & Sons, 1913   Wrpps, 4to.   

41pp.  plate, numerous text illustrations, (3 folding).   

A very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers.  £ 20.00 

336. ROTHENBERG, Beno.  God's Wilderness, Discoveries in Sinai.  In 

collaboration with Yohanan Aharoni and Avia Hashimshoni.   

London: Thames and Hudson, 1961   Roy.4to.   

196pp.  90 plates, 4 maps, 12 plans, index, dw.   £ 25.00 



337. ROTHENBERG, Beno.  Researches in the Arabah 1959-1984, volumes I - II.  

The Arabah Project sponsored by Stiftung Volkswagenwerk.  Volumes I - II.  

London: Institute of Archaeology, UCL, 1988, 1990   Med.4to.   

(1).  The Egyptian Mining Temple at Timna.  viii,317pp.  211 plates,  

92 full-page figures, 35 illustrations, 4 maps, biblio., dw.     

(2).  The Ancient Metallurgy of Copper.  xxii,191pp.  7 plates,  

166 illustrations, map, biblio., dw.     

A fine set of the first edition.  £ 100.00 

338. ROWE, Alan.  A Collection of published off-prints.  Nine off-prints connected 

to Alan Rowe.  All in wrappers, Medium and Royal 8vo.   

Rowe: A Contribution the the Archaeology of the Western Desert: 1 - IV.   

The four parts reprinted from the "Bulletin of the John Rylands Library."  

Manchester: Bulletin of the John Rylands Library, 1953 - 1957    

128-145 + 484-500 + 139-165 + 485-520pp.     

A. Lucas and Alan Rowe: The Ancient Egyptian Bekhen-Stone.  Le Caire: 

IFAO, 1938   127-156pp.    Additional references to the article The Ancient 

Egyptian Bekhen-Stone.  Le Caire: IFAO, 1938   1pp.     

Rowe: A Provisional and Chronological Table of the Pre-Historic and 

Historic ages of Palestine: II.  Jerusalem: Palestine Exploration Quarterly, nd.  

4pp.     

R. Engelbach: Material for a revision of the history of the heresy period of 

the XVIIIth dynasty.  Le Caire: IFAO, 1940   133-165.     

Thornton, W. H.  Saint Mark and Alexandria: Traditions of his life and death 

in Egypt.  Alexandria: Whitehead Morris Limited, 1940   24pp.     

All except the last with inscriptions either to or from Alan Rowe, some written in 

hieroglyphs, part of a letter to Mrs. Alan Rowe, and a letter to Jeanne, the 

recipient of several of these offprints.  Alan Rowe (1891-1968) Egyptologist, 

archaeologist and author was a lecturer at the University of Manchester and  

had been the Director of the Graeco-Roman Museum at Alexandria.   

A very nice set of the signed first editions in the publisher's wrappers. £ 100.00 

339. ROWE, Alan.  Discovery of the famous temple and enclosure of Serapis at 

Alexandria.  By Alan Rowe, with an explanation of the enigmatical inscriptions 

on the Serapeum plaques of Ptolemy IV by Etienne Drioton.  Supplément aux 

Annales du Service des antiquités de l'Egypte, cahier no 2.  Le Caire: Impr. de 

I'Institut français d'archéologie orientale, 1946   Wrpps, Roy.8vo.  v,115pp.  

folding coloured frontispiece and 16 plates (1 coloured and several folding,)  

14 text-illustrations.     

Lacking front wrapper, a nice copy.  £ 100.00 

340. RUSSELL, M.  Egypt, Ancient and Modern.  By the Right Rev. M. Russell.  

London: T. Nelson and Sons, 1857  Cr.8vo.  524pp.  frontispiece and plates.   

Lacking front free end-paper, occasional foxing, spine rubbed at head and  

tail, a very nice copy in the publisher's royal blue cloth. £ 40.00 



341. SABRY, M.  L'Empire Égyptien sous Mohamed-Ali et La Question d'Orient 

(1811-1849) Égypte, Arabie, Soudan, Morée, Crète, Syrie, Palestine.  Histoire 

diplomatique d'après des sources privées et des documents inédits recueilles aux 

archives du Caire, de Paris, de Londres et de Vienne.  Paris: Librairie Orientaliste 

Paul Geuthner, 1930   Wrpps, Roy.8vo.  605pp.  index.   

The Winterton copy with his bookplate, pages unopened, a very nice copy  

of the first edition in the publisher's wrappers.        £ 80.00 

342. SANDFORD, K. S. and W. J. Arkell.  Paleolithic Man and The Nile-Faiyum 

Divide.  A study of the region during Pliocene and Pleistocene times.  The 

University of Chicago Oriental Institute Publications Volume X.  Prehistoric 

Survey of Egypt and Western Asia - Volume 1.  Chicago: University of Chicago 

Press, 1929   4to.   

xv,77pp.  11 plates, 25 illustrations, coloured linen-backed folding map, index.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's brown and orange cloth. £ 30.00 

343. SAUNERON, Serge.  Le Papyrus Magique Illustre de Brooklyn [Brooklyn 

Museum 47.218.156].  Wilbour Monographs III.  New York: Brooklyn Museum, 

1970   4to.  ix,29pp. colour frontispiece and 12 plates and figures, (5 folding),  

chipped glassine dw.   

A very nice copy the publisher's orange cloth.  £ 75.00 

344. SAVE-SÖDERBERGH, Torgny (Ed.).  Late Nubian Cemeteries: The 

Scandinavian Joint Expedition To Sudanese Nubia.  Volume 6.  Sweden: 

Scandinavian University Books, 1982   Med.4to.   

xvii,187pp.  118 plates, 23 text-figures, 2 maps, biblio., index, dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper.   £ 40.00 

345. SAVIGNY, Jules-César.  Histoire Naturelle et Mythologique de l'Ibis.  Par 

Jules-César Savigny, Membre de l'Institut d'Égypte; Ornée de six planches 

gravées par Bouquet, d'après les dessins de H. J. Redouté et Barraband.   

Paris: Allais, Libraire, 1805   8vo.   

xiv,224pp. 6 engraved plates (2 folding), biblio., errata.     

Encased in mid nineteenth century paper covered boards, retaining the  

original pink sugar paper wrappers, spotting in text, a good uncut copy  

of the first edition.  £ 300.00 

346. SEIPEL, Wilfried.  Gotter Menschen Pharaonen, 3500 Jahre Ägyptische 

Kultur.  Meisterwerke aus der Ägyptisch-Orientalischen Sammlung des 

Kunsthistorischen Museums Wien.  Herausgegeben von Meinrad Maria 

Grewenig.  Wien: Verlag Gerd Hatje, 1993   4to.   

320pp.  255 illustrations of objects on colour plates, biblio., index, dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 20.00 

347. SETHE, Kurt.  Leipziger und Berliner (1902-1934.)  Opuscula Band XI.   

Leipzig: Zentralantiquariat der Deutschen Demokratischen Republik, 1976    

4to. v,615pp.  numerous plates and illustrations.   £ 60.00 



348. SETTGAST, Jürgen (Intro.).  Das Menschenbild im Alten Ägypten.  Porträts 

aus vier jahrtausenden.  Hamburg: Interversa, 1982   Wrpps, Square.8vo.   

127pp.  57 plates, (many coloured), maps.    £ 18.00 

349. SHARPE, Samuel.  The History of Egypt under the Ptolemies.  London:  

Edward Moxon, 1838   Cr.4to.  2,v,220pp.  index.   

Lacking backstrip to spine, boards worn, a nice copy in the publisher's  

cloth-backed boards.    £ 60.00 

350. SHARPE, Samuel.  The Triple Mummy Case of Aroeri-Ao, an Egyptian 

Priest in Dr. Lee's Museum at Hartwell House, Buckinghamshire.  London: 

Published for the Syro-Egyptian Society of London at Longman, Brown, Green, 

Longman and Roberts, 1858   Wrpps, Med.4to.  28pp. 8 double-page 

lithographed plates drawn by Joseph Bonomi, 7 printed in blue and one  

in brown with some hand-colouring.     

In contemporary green cloth-backed boards with the contemporary signature 

dated November 1860 of George Alexander.  Possibly George William Alexander 

(1802 - 1890), banker and philanthropist who was for almost forty years the 

'indefatigable' treasurer of the British and Foreign Anti-Slavery Society.     

Some marks to the boards, spine rubbed, a very nice copy. £ 300.00 

351. SHINNIE, P. L. and Margaret.  Debeira West.  A Mediaeval Nubian Town.  

University of Ghana Expedition to Nubia.  P. L. and Margaret Shinnie.  

Warminster: Aris & Phillips, 1978   Med.4to.  vii,107pp.  53 plates,  

60 full-page and numerous text illustrations, 2 maps, biblio., dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 40.00 

352. SHORTER, A. W.  Catalogue of Egyptian religious papyri in the British 

Museum.  Copies of the book Pr(t)-m-hrw from the XVIIIth to the XXIInd 

dynasty.  I. - Description of papyri with text.  By A. W. Shorter, M.A. Assistant 

keeper in the Department of Egyptian and Assyrian Antiquities.   

London: The British Museum 1938   Wrpps, 4to.   

xiv,130pp.  12 collotype plates (4 double-page).     

Warren Dawson's copy with three hand-written letters to him from C. J. Gadd on 

British Museum, Department of Egyptian and Assyrian Antiquities note-paper 

dated 19th., 30th. and 31st. May 1938.  The first two are discussing points in the 

book while the last informs Dawson 'that our poor friend Shorter died early  

this morning.'  Wrappers slightly rubbed, a very nice copy in the publisher's  

cloth with the dust-wrapper.  £ 200.00 

353. SILVESTRE DE SACY, A. I.  Observations sur l'origine du nom donne par 

les Grecs et les Arabes, aux pyramides d'Egypte, et sur quelques autres 

objets relatifs aux antiquites egyptiennes.  Paris: Extrait du Magasin 

encyclopédique, 1802   Cr.8vo.  64pp.   

A few small worm-holes in inner margin, written by Champollion's professor,  

a very nice copy  in the publisher's dark-green cloth. £ 100.00 



354. SIMPSON, William Kelly (Foreword by).  Egypt's Golden Age.  The Art of 

Living in the New Kingdom, 1558-1085 BC.  Catalogue of an Exhibition.   

Boston: Museum of Fine Arts, 1982   Wrpps, 4to.    

336pp.  circa 500 plates and illustrations, biblio.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's printed black wrappers. £ 20.00 

355. SMITH, G. Elliot and W. R. Dawson.  Egyptian Mummies.  With woodcuts  

by A. Horace Gerrard and K. Leigh-Pemberton and other illustrators.   

London: George Allen & Unwin Ltd., 1924   Cr.4to.   

190pp.  coloured frontispiece, 71 plates, appendix, index.   

An excellent copy in the original dark blue buckram with gilt lettering  

and decoration.  £ 100.00 

356. SMITH, G. Elliot.  The Royal Mummies.  Catalogue Général des Antiquités 

Égyptiennes du Musée du Caire, Nos 61051-61100.   Le Caire: Imprimerie  

de l'Institut Français d'Archéologie Orientale, 1912   Contemporary half-

morocco, small folio.  [36 cm.]  viii,118pp. + 1pp. corrigenda, frontispiece  

and 103 plates (all in collotype), 21 text-illustrations.     

Extremities slightly rubbed, a very good copy of the first edition. £ 700.00 

357. SMITH, H. S.  The fortress of Buhen: The Inscriptions.  By H.S. Smith with 

assistance from W. B. Emery, B. J. Kemp, G. T. Martin and D. B. O'Connor.   

Forty-Eighth Excavation memoir.  London: Egypt Exploration Society, 1976   

Roy.4to.  xii,255pp.  84 plates, index, dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 60.00 

358. SMITH, William Stevenson.  A History of Egyptian Sculpture and Painting in 

the Old Kingdom.  London: Published on behalf of the Museum of Fine Arts, 

Boston  

by the Oxford University Press, Second Edition, 1949   Roy.4to.   

[2],xv,422pp. colour frontispiece and 2 colour plates, numerous illustrations  

on 60 monochrome plates, 239 text-illustrations, index, dw.    

Spine a little faded and dust-wrapper chipped at edges, a very nice copy  

of the second edition in the publisher's cloth.  £ 100.00 

359. SMITH, William Stevenson.  Ancient Egypt as Represented in The Museum 

of Fine Arts.  Boston: Museum of Fine Arts 1942, Sixth Edition fully revised, 

1960   Wrpps, 8vo.  215pp.  coloured frontispiece and 3 colour plates,  

133 illustrations on plates, map, chronology, index.   £ 12.00 

360. SNAPE, S. R.  Six Archaeological Sites in Sharquiyeh Province.  Liverpool 

University Delta Survey.  Liverpool: University Press, 1986   Wrpps, 4to.   

x,93pp.  69 plates, 23 illustrations, map, biblio.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's black cloth-backed wrappers. £ 40.00 

361. SPENCE, Lewis.  Myths & Legends of Ancient Egypt.  With sixteen plates  



in colour by Evelyn Paul and Thirty-two other illustrations.   

London: George G. Harrap & Co., 1917   8vo.   

xii,370pp.  16 coloured plates, 32 illustrations, glossary, index.   

A good copy of the first edition in the publisher's decorated cloth. £ 25.00 

362. SPIEGELBERG, Wilhelm.  Die Demotischen Urkunden des Zenon-Archivs.   

Mit Zehn Lichtdrucktafeln.  Milano: Cisalpino Goliardica reprint of the 1929  

edition, 1977   Wrpps, Roy.4to.  vii,37pp.  10 plates, index.   £ 12.00 

363. SQUIRE, Samuel.  Ploutarchou Peri Isidos kai Osiridos.  Plutarchi De Iside 

et Osiride liber; graece et anglice.  Graeca recensuit, emendavit, commentario 

auxit, versionem novam anglicanam adjecit Samuel Squire A.M. Archidiaconus 

Bathoniensis.  Accesserunt Xylandri, Baxteri, Bentleii, Marklandi conjecturae et 

emendationes.  Cantabrigiae: typis Academicis, 1744    

Contemporary calf, 8vo.  vii,189,[1],[2],xvi,112 pp.   

Plutarch's treatise of Isis and Osiris in English and Greek.  Lacking spine,  

with the Syston Park book-plate, a good copy in contemporary calf boards  

with marbled end-papers.  £ 120.00 

364. STEEL, Arthur Y.  Souls, sounds and scenes of an Egyptian village.  London:  

Egypt General Mission, nd.  [circa 1920]   boards, Cr.8vo.  75pp. plates.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's grey paper covered boards with  

a mounted colour photograph on the upper board.   £ 15.00 

365. STRELKOV, A.  Faiumskii Portret.  Issledovanie i Opisaniia Pamiatnikov.  

[Fayum portrait.  The study and description of monuments.]   

[Moscow]: Academia, 1936   Imp.4to.  148,[5]pp. 33 plates (11 in colour),  

36 illustrations (1 in colour), biblio., errata page.   

Slight marking and browning to covers, a very nice copy in the publisher's  

cream cloth-backed orange boards with a bookplate of 'Berdyaeva'. Sold 

366. STUART, H. Villiers.  Nile Gleanings.  Concerning the Ethnology, History and 

Art of Ancient Egypt as revealed by Egyptian paintings and bas-reliefs with 

descriptions of Nubia and its great Rock Temples to the Second Cataract.  With 

fifty-eight coloured and outline plates from sketches and impressions taken from 

the monuments.  London: John Murray, 1879   Contemporary half calf, Med.8vo.   

xx,431pp.  coloured frontispiece, 56 coloured and monochrome lithographed 

plates, text illustrations, folding map, index.     

The spine has been rebacked in black cloth with the original gilt calf spine  

laid-on, occasional preliminary spotting, some landscape plates have been  

shaved a little close resulting in the loss of part of the captions,  

a very nice copy of the first edition.  £ 90.00 

367. Syro-Egypt Notes on discoveries 1.  London: British School of Egyptian 

Archaeology, 1937   Wrpps, 8vo.  20pp.  Four issues were published half yearly  

in 1937 and 1938.  A very nice copy in the publisher's blue wrappers.   £ 20.00 



368. Syro-Egypt Notes on discoveries 3.  London: British School of Egyptian 

Archaeology, 1938   Wrpps, 8vo.  24pp.    £ 20.00 

369. TAIT, W. J.  Papyri from Tebtunis in Egyptian and in Greek.  (P. Tebt. Tait).   

Texts from Excavations edited by T. G. H. James, Third Memoir.   

London: Egypt Exploration Society, 1977   Roy.4to.   

xvi,118pp.  12 plates, text illustrations, biblio., index.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's green cloth. £ 40.00 

370. Tapisseries et Etoffes Coptes.  Paris: Henri Ernst Editeur, nd.  (circa 1923)   

Folio.  vpp.  48 collotype plates mounted on grey card, nearly all finely coloured.  

Numerous examples of Coptic textiles are shown on the plates, which have  

been attractively coloured.  A very nice copy in the publisher's  

half-cloth portfolio.  £ 80.00 

371. TATTAM, Henry.  A compendious Grammar of the Egyptian Language as 

contained in the Coptic and Sahidic dialects; with observations on the 

Bashmuric:  together with alphabets and numerals in the hieroglyphic and 

Enchorial characters; and a few explanatory observations.  By the Rev. Henry 

Tattam, M.A., F.R.S.L. &c. &c.  Rector of St.Cuthbert's, Bedford.  With an 

Appendix, consisting of the rudiments of a dictionary of the ancient Egpytian 

language in the Enchorial character, by Thomas Young.  London: John and 

Arthur Arch, 1830   8vo.  xiv,152,x,24,[2],110,xvpp.  4 plates (1 folding), 

English, Greek and Egyptian indices.     

Henry Tattam (1788-1868) was a cleryman and Coptic scholar who visited Egypt 

and the Holy Land from 1838 to 1842 where he acquired several important 

Coptic and Syriac manuscripts for the British Museum.  With a presentation 

inscription from the author to Reverend George Renouard on the verso of the title 

page, with a small envelope dated 1838 opened out and used by Renouard to 

make notes on the book.  On many pages throughout are Renouard's neat 

pencilled marginalia and the front endpaper bears his armorial bookplate.  

Reverend George Renouard (1780 - 1867) was an English cleryman and 

orientalist, he had been chaplain to the British Embassy in Constantinople, 

professor of Arabic at Cambridge and foreign secretary of the R.G.S.   

Original publisher's brown paper covered boards with a later green  

cloth spine with a printed paper label, in imitation of the original. £ 600.00 

372. TAYLOR, Bayard.  A Journey to Central Africa; or, Life and Landscapes from 

Egypt to the Negro Kingdoms of the White Nile.  With a Map and Illustrations 

by the Author.  Tenth Edition.  New York: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 1860    

Cr.8vo.  iv,522pp. frontispiece, extra engraved title page and illustrations  

in the text, lithographed folding map.     

First published in 1854.  With the armorial bookplate of Norman Douglas  

Simpson, spine slightly dulled, a very nice copy in the publisher's  

blind-stamped brown cloth.         £ 80.00 

373. TERRACE, Edward and H. G. Fischer.  Treasures of Egyptian Art from the 



Cairo Museum.  A Centennial Exhibition.   Boston: Museum of Fine Arts, 1970   

Wrpps, square Cr.4to.   188pp. 8 colour and 125 monochrome plates.   £ 12.00 

374. The Exhibition of the Treasures of Great Kings and Queens of Ancient 

Egypt.  Tokyo: The Yomiuri Shimbun, 1978   Square Med.8vo.  iii,24pp.  94 

plates, (60 coloured), 2 maps, biblio., index.  In English and Japanese. £ 15.00 

375. THOMPSON, Deborah.  Coptic Textiles in the Brooklyn Museum.  

Photographs by Ogden Goelet.  New York: The Brooklyn Museum, 1971    

4to.  xxiii,101pp.  16 coloured plates, 22 figures on plates, map, glossary,  

biblio., index.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth.  £ 20.00 

376. THOMPSON, Herbert.  The Gospel of St. John according to the Earliest 

Coptic Manuscript.  Edited with a translation by Sir Herbert Thompson.   

British School of Archaeology in Egypt Twenty-ninth year 1923.  London: 

BSAE, 1924   Roy.4to.  xxxix,70pp. 96 illustrations on plates, Coptic glossary.    

Spine faded with a little wear to head and tail, a very nice copy in the  

publisher's red cloth backed boards.  £ 200.00 

377. TIRADRITTI, Francesco (Edited by).  Egyptian Treasures from the Egyptian 

Museum in Cairo.  Photographs by Araldo De Luca.  New York: Harry N. 

Abrams, Inc., 1999   Imp.4to.   

416pp. 664 colour plates and illustrations, biblio., dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper.   £ 40.00 

378. TOSI, Mario e Alessandro Roccati.  Stele e altre epigrafi di Deir el Medina.  

(n. 50001 - n. 50262).  Pubblicate con il contributo del Consiglio nazionale delle 

ricerche.   Catalogo del Museo Egizio di Torino. Serie Seconda - Collezioni 

Volume I.   Torino: Edizioni d'Arte Fratelli Pozzo, 1972   Roy.4to.   

364pp. 102 plates, map, biblio., index, dw., slipcase.       

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 50.00 

379. TUCKETT, Francis Fox.  Notes on ancient Egyptian methods of hewing, 

dressing, sculpturing and polishing stone.  By Francis Fox Tuckett, F.R.G.S.  

(Read November 27th, 1890.)  No place: (Clifton Antiquarian Club), 1891   

Contemporary half calf with marbled boards and original wrappers bound-in, 

Roy.8vo.  21pp. 4 lithographed plates.   

Inscribed on the upper wrapper "F. J. Fox.  From his affect cousin F. F. Tuckett".  

Actually published in Bristol by the Clifton Antiquarian Club (reprinted from  

the Proceedings of).  Leather on spine very worn, but binding holding,  

a good signed copy of the first edition.  £ 125.00 

380. Tutankhamun Treasures.  A Loan Exhibition from the Department of 

Antiquities of the United Arab Republic.  Washington, D.C.: Smithsonian 

Institution, 1961-1963   Wrpps, Roy.8vo.  22pp.  34 plates.   £ 12.00 



381. TYNDALE, Walter.  Below The Cataracts.  Written and Illustrated with sixty 

plates in colour by Walter Tyndale.  London: William Heinemann, Philadelphia: 

J. B. Lippincott Company, 1907   4to.    

xi,271pp. 60 tipped-in colour plates with printed tissue guards, index.   

Bound in off-white buckram with gilt title and gilt-blocked eagle and title to 

upper board, signed by the author and limited to an edition of 150 copies.   

Upper inner hinge slightly loose and covers lightly marked, a very good  

copy of the first edition.  £ 75.00 

382. VAN MOORSEL, Paul.  The Central Church of Abdallah Nirqi.  By Paul Van 

Moorsel, Jean Jacquet and Hans Schneider.  The National Museum of Antiquities 

at Leiden, the Netherlands Excavations in Nubia, Abu Simbel North 1962-1964.   

Leiden: E. J. Brill, 1975   4to.  132pp.  101 plates, (75 colour), illustrations 

throughout, 2 maps (1 folding).   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth.  £ 48.00 

383. VANDIER, Jacques.  La Famine dans l'Egypte ancienne.  Recherches 

d'archéologie, de philologie et d'histoire Tome Septieme.  Le Caire: IFAO, 1936   

Contemporary quarter calf, Roy.8vo.  xv,176pp. biblio., index.   

A very nice copy in a contemporary dark green quarter calf without  

any spine label.  £ 150.00 

384. VANDIER, J.  Manuel d'Archéologie Égyptienne.  Tome Premier, Les Époques 

de Formation.  In two volumes.  Ouvrage publié avec le concours du Centre 

National de la Recherche Scientifique.  Paris: Éditions A. et J. Picard et Cie. 

1952, Reprinted 1978   Wrpps, 8vo.   

(1).  La Préhistoire.  609pp.  394 text illustrations, 2 maps.   

(2).  Les Trois Premières Dynasties.  610-1044pp.  271 text illustrations,  

plans, biblio., index.     

A very nice copy of the reprinted edition in the publisher's wrappers. £ 40.00 

385. VASSILIKA, Eleni.  Ptolemaic Philae.  Orientalia Lovaniensia analecta, 34.  

Leuven: Uitgeverij Peeters, 1989   Med.8vo.   

xxiv, 403pp. 44 plates, numerous illustrations, biblio., index, dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's green cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 75.00 

386. VERNIER, Émile.  La Bijouterie et la Joaillerie Égyptiennes.  Mémoires 

publiés par les Membres de l'Institut Français d'Archéologie Orientale du Caire 

sous la Direction de M. É. Chassinat, Tome Second.  Le Caire: Imprimerie de 

l'Institut Français d'Archéologie Orientale, 1907   Binder's cloth, Imp.4to.   

vii,vii,156pp. 25 collotype plates, 200 text-illustrations, index.     

First four leaves (including the front wrapper) with archival repair to the  

margin of the fore-edges, a very nice copy in a binder's dark blue buckram  

with the original front wrapper bound-in.  £ 600.00 

387. VERNINAC SAINT-MAUR, M. de.  Voyage du Luxor en Égypte, Entrepris 

par Ordre du Roi pour transporter, de Thèbes à Paris, l'un des obélisques 



de Sésostris; par M. de Verninac Saint-Maur, Capitaine de Corvette, Officier de 

la Légion-d'Honneur, Commandant de l'Expédition.  Ouvrage orné de Planches.  

Paris: Arthus Bertrand, 1835   Nineteenth century quarter calf, 8vo.   

iii,471pp. + errata page, 7 plates (1 hand-coloured and 4 folding).     

Verninac Saint-Maur (1794 - 1873) was sent by Charles X to transport the 

obelisk given by the Egyptian government to France.  The hand-coloured plate 

shows birds from tomb paintings in Beni-Hassan and the four folding plates 

show the obelisk.    Foxing in text, boards slightly rubbed, a very nice copy in a 

later dark green quarter calf with marbled boards and endpapers.     

[Gay: 2272; Hilmy: II, 307]       £ 650.00 

388. VIRCHOW, Rudolf.  Über die Ethologische Stellung der Prähistorischen und 

Protohistorichen Ägypter.  Nebst Bemerkungen über Entfärbung und 

Verfärbung der Haare.  Von Rudolf Virichow.  Aus den Abhandlungen der 

königl. preuss. Akademie der Wissenschaften zu Berlin.  Mit 2 tafeln.  Berlin: 

Verlag Der Königl. Akademie der Wissenschaften, 1898   Paper backed printed 

boards, 4to.  20pp.  20 illustrations on 2 chromolitho plates.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's orange printed boards of Virchow's  

pioneering work on the study of human hair as a means of identifying  

the origins of the earliest inhabitants of Egypt. £ 300.00 

389. VOLNEY, C.-F.  Simplification des Langues Orientales, ou Méthode 

nouvelle et facile d'apprendre les langues Arabe, Persane et Turque, avec  

des caractères Européens; par C.-F. Volney.  A Paris: De l'Imprimerie de la 

République, An III, 1794 or 1795   Recent half-calf, 8vo.   

iv,135,[3]pp.  4 plates (3 folding).     

The contents are: Discours préliminaire, pages 1 - 22; Grammaire de la langue 

arabe pages, 23 - 120;  and Proverbes arabes, pages 121 - 135.  Constantin 

François Chasseboeuf Volney (1757 - 1820) the French savant and traveller  

spent four years in Egypt and Syria studing their history and institutions.   

This is the first Arabic grammar written in French; Volney transcribes the  

Arabic into Roman letters which he thought would enable the Arabic  

language easier for Europeans.    A very nice copy in a recent half-calf  

with marbled boards.  [Gay: 3429]  £ 450.00 

390. WACE, Arthur and Herbert E. Winlock.  The tomb of Senebtisi at Lisht.  

Metropolitan Museum of Art Egyptian Expedition.  New York: MMA, 1916   

Roy.4to.  xxii,132pp.  colour frontispiece and 35 plates with facing letterpress  

(3 colour), 85 text-illustrations, biblio., index.   

Wace and Winlock's fascinating account of the discovery of this 12th dynasty 

tomb of Princess Senebtisi of which only the outer section had been plundered.   

One of one thousand copies printed, lacking spine and with the upper board  

detached.  Internally a good copy.  £ 125.00 

391. WAINWRIGHT, G. A.  Balabish.  By G. A. Wainwright with a preface by T. 

Whittemore.  Egypt Exploration Society Memoir 37. London: George Allen  

& Unwin 1920   Roy.4to.  vi,78pp. 25 plates, index.     



A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth-backed boards. £ 80.00 

392. WALKER, John (Preface by).  Egyptian Sculpture from the Gulbenkian 

Collection.  Washington: National Gallery of Art, 1949   Wrpps, Med.8vo.   

33pp.  28 plates.    £ 12.00 

393. WANSLEBEN, Johann Michael.  Nouvelle Relation en forme de Journal, 

d'un Voyage fait en Egypt.  Par le P. Vansleb, R.D.  En 1672 & 1673.  A Paris: 

Chez Estienne Michallet, 1677   Contemporary calf, 12mo.  [16 cm.]  

xiv,423,17pp. index.   

Johann Michael Wansleben (1635 - 1679) was a German orientalist who had 

been a disciple of Hiob Ludolf.  In 1663 Ludolf's patron the Duke Ernst I of 

Saxe-Coburg funded a scientific expedition to Ethiopia under Wansleben who 

however never reached Ethiopia.  In 1671 in the service of Jean-Baptiste 

Colbert, Vansleb made a second attempt to reach Ethiopia, and again went no 

further than Egypt.  However he travelled extensively in Upper Egypt producing 

one of the earliest accounts of the land, the people, in particular the Copts, and 

the ancient monuments.  He managed to collect many important Coptic, Arabic 

and Ethiopian manuscripts which are now in Paris.  Head and tail of spine 

rubbed, joints slightly thin, a very nice copy in a contemporary calf with a richly 

gilt spine and a gilt Greek key design to the upper and lower boards.   

[Blackmer: 1767; Gay: 2278; Hilmy: 318]             £ 1,250.00 

394. WANSLEBEN, Johann Michael.  Histoire de l'Eglise d'Alexandrie, fondée 

par S. Marc, que nous appelons celle des Jacobites-Coptes d'Egypte.  Ecrite 

au Caire même, en 1672. & 1673.  Par le P. J. M. Vansleb, Dominicain du 

Convent de la Minerve, à Rome.  A Paris : Chez la veuve Clousier, dans la court 

du Palais, près l'Hôtel de monseigneur le premier Président. Et chez Pierre 

Promé, sur le Quai des Augustins, à la Charité. M.DC.LXXVII  [1677]    

12mo.  [17 cm.]   xxxii,348,17pp.  index.   

Wansleben’s valuable account of the Coptic church at Alexandria which contains 

detailed information on the doctrines of the Coptic Church, as well as a list of 

Coptic scholars and their works.  A very nice copy of the first edition in a 

contemporary brown calf with gilt lettering and tooling to the spine.   £ 1,000.00 

395. WARD, William A.  The Four Egyptian Homographic Roots B-3, 

Etymological and Egypto-Semitic Studies.  Studia Pohl: Series Maior 6.   

Rome: Biblical Institute Press, 1978   Wrpps, 4to.  198pp.   £ 25.00 

396. WEEKS, Kent R.  Atlas of the Valley of the Kings.  Theban Mapping Project.  

Edited by Kent R. Weeks.  Cairo: American University in Cairo Press, 2000 Folio  

[52 cm.]  Portfolio containing 72 maps, charts and plans (many folding) and an 

accompanying booklet of 48pp. in English and Arabic with a bibliography.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's black portfolio. £ 200.00 

397. WEIGALL, Arthur E. P.  A Report on the Antiquities of Lower Nubia.  (The 

First Cataract to the Sudan Frontier) and their condition in 1906-7.  A 



Photographic Reprint with Additions.  Oxford: University Press 1907, Reprinted 

1978   Wrpps, Imp.4to.  xx,142pp. 104 monochrome and 2 colour plates, 

coloured folding map.  With the "Supplement: Old Monuments in New Sites" 

containing 8 plates.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers.  £ 60.00 

398. WEILL, Raymond et Pierre Jouguet.  Horus-Apollon au Kom El-Ahmar de 

Zawiét El-Maiten.  [Extrait des Memoires de l'Institut Francais, T. LXVII.  

Melanges Maspero, Vol.II.]  Le Caire: IFAO, 1934   Wrpps, Small folio.   

81-104pp. 2 plates.   

Old repair to spine, a very nice copy in the publisher's wrappers. £ 20.00 

399. WELSBY, Derek A.  The Medieval Kingdoms of Nubia.  Pagans, Christians 

and Muslims along the Middle Nile.  London: The British Museum Press, 2002   

Roy.8vo.  296pp.  19 coloured and 103 monochrome plates, 4 maps, biblio., 

index, dw.   

A very nice copy of the first edition in the publisher's cloth with the dust-

wrapper.         £ 32.00 

400. WESSEL, Klaus.  Coptic Art.  With 23 colour plates and 133 monochrome 

plates.  London: Thames and Hudson, 1965   Cr.4to.  259pp.  156 plates,  

map, numerous text illustrations, biblio., index, dw.   

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 30.00 

401. WHATELY, Miss. M. L.  The Story of a Diamond illustrative of Egyptian 

Manners and Customs.  London: The Religious Tract Society, nd.  (1867).  

Fcap.8vo.  viii,237pp.  13 plates.   

A very nice copy of the first edition in the publisher's gilt decorated  

pictorial brown cloth, .  [Hilmy II: 326].         £ 50.00 

402. WHITE, Hugh G. Evelyn (Ed).  The Monasteries of the Wadi'n Natrun,  

Part I.  New Coptic texts from the Monastery of Saint Macarius.  Edited with an 

introduction on the Library at the Monastery of Saint Macarius.  With an 

appendix on a Copto-Arabic MS. by G. P. G. Sobhy.  New York: The 

Metropolitan Museum of Art Egyptian Expedition, 1926   Quarter leather, 

Imp.4to.  xlviii,299pp.  frontispiece, 27 plates, appendix, index.     

From an edition limited to 500 copies.  The leather spine is missing,  

internally a good copy in the publisher's binding. £ 120.00 

403. WILDUNG, Dietrich.  Fünf Jahre, Neuerwerbungen der Staatlichen 

Sammlung Ägyptischer Kunst München, 1976-1980.  Mainz: Verlag Philipp 

von Zabern, 1980   Square, 8vo.  43pp.  14 coloured plates, numerous 

monochrome plates and illustrations.    £ 12.00 

404. WILKINSON, J. G.  Extracts from several Hieroglyphical Subjects, found at 

Thebes, and other parts of Egypt.  With remarks on the same.  By J. G. 



Wilkinson, Esq.  Malta: Printed at the Government Press, 1830   Contemporary 

calf backed marbled boards, 8vo.  [4],28,vi,65,[blank leaf],67-134,[2],iii,4,5,7pp.  

iv,28pp. 5 folding lithographed plates labelled respectively I, IV, VI, V.     

(followed by)   

Materia Hieroglyphica.  Containing the Egyptian Pantheon, and the Succession 

of the Pharaohs, from the earliest times, to the conquest of Alexander, and other 

Hieroglyphical Subjects.  With Plates, and Notes explanatory of the same, By J. 

G. Wilkinson, Esq.  Malta: [The author],1828     vi,65pp. 4 unnumbered 

lithographed pages.     

Materia Hieroglyphica.  Part II.  Summary View of the Early History of Egypt.  

Deduced from a Comparison of Ancient Authors with the Existing Monuments of 

the Egyptians.  Malta: 1828    ii,69-134pp. lithographed plate labelled 

"Supplement to Plate VIII".  1 page of "List of plates in this work",   Appendix 

No. 1.  3pp.    Appendix N. 2.  4pp.  14 unnumbered lithographed pages, 2 

addenda slips.    Appendix N. 3.  4pp.   Appendix No. 4.  1 lithographed plate,   

Remarks.  7pp.  Omission slip.     

This work was printed by the Government Printer in Malta and whether due to 

accident or to Wilkinson's continual discoveries, there were many corrections 

necessary.  In many of the copies (including this one) Wilkinson personally 

corrected the mistakes and errors.  On at least seventeen pages and plates 

Wilkinson has added marginalia, corrections or additions in a neat black ink.  

Without the plate volume occasionally found with this.  Inscribed on the front free 

endpaper - 'London April 22nd 1834.  Hudson Gurney, Esq with the author's kind 

respects.'    Discreet blindstamp of Norwich County Library to the base of the 

title page.  A very nice copy in a contemporary quarter calf (possibly a Maltese 

binding.)  £ 2,500.00 

405. WILLCOCKS, W.  Egyptian Irrigation.  By Sir W. Willcocks and J. I. Craig.   

81 plates and 188 illustrations.  Third Edition.  Volume I.  London: E. & F. N. 

Spon, and New York: Spon & Chamberlain, 1913   Roy.8vo.   

xxiv,447pp.  28 plates, 33 illustrations, 5 folding map (4 coloured).     

This third edition was considerably enlarged from the previous editions of 1889 

and 1899 and this first volume deals with the historical and geographical 

aspects, in particular the Upper Nile.  The Hartland Library copy with  

their book-plate and stamps, hinges weak, a good copy in the publisher's  

dark blue cloth.  £ 60.00 

406. WILLIAMS, Caroline Ransom.  Catalogue of Egyptian Antiquities, Numbers  

1-160.  Gold and Silver Jewellery and Related Objects.  New York: The New  

York Historical Society, 1924   Recent binder's morocco, Med.4to.   

xi,281pp. numerous illustrations on 38 collotype plates, biblio., index.   

With much information on the metallurgy of the jewellery.   

A very nice copy in a modern limp red morocco binding. £ 250.00 

407. WOLDERING, Irmgard.  Egypt, The Art of the Pharaohs.  Art of the World 

Series.  London: Methuen, 1963   Med.8vo.  261pp.  62 coloured plates,  

232 text illustrations, 3 maps, glossary, biblio., index, slipcase.   £ 18.00 



408. WOLDERING, Irmgard.  The Arts of Egypt.  London: Thames and Hudson, 

1967   4to.  xiv,276pp. 24 colour plates and 225 black and white plates and 

illustrations, 3 coloured maps, biblio., index, dw.   £ 25.00 

409. YEATES, Thomas.  Remarks on the history of ancient Egypt from Mizraim 

to Cambyses the son of Cyrus, and to the end of the Persian government in 

that country.  London: J. and A. Arch, 1835   Disbound, 8vo.  [3],xii,72pp.   

COPAC records three copies and OCLC two copies.   

A very nice copy of the first edition.  £ 125.00 

410. YOUNG, Thomas.  An account of some recent discoveries in hieroglyphical 

literature and Egyptian antiquities.  including the author's original alphabet as 

extended by Mr Champollion, with a translation of five unpublished Greek and 

Egyptian manuscripts, by Thomas Young.  London: Murray, 1823   8vo.   

xvi,152pp.  hieroglyphic illustrations in the text.     

The paper spine worn, bound without the 8-page 'Appendix II' on 'Specimens  

of Hieroglyphics,' at the end of the text, a very nice copy in the publisher's 

boards.  [Dawson and Uphill: 312]  £ 350.00 

411. YOUNG, Thomas.  Rudiments of an Egyptian dictionary in the ancient 

enchorial character; containing all the words of which the sense has been 

ascertained.  By Thomas Young, M.D., F.R.S. To which are prefixed a memoir 

of the author, and a catalogue of his works and essays.  London: J. & A. Arch, 

1831  Contemporary boards with later cloth spine, 8vo.  62, x, 24, [4], 110, xv 

pp. portrait frontispiece of the author, index.     

Young, Thomas (1773-1829), was a physician, physicist, and Egyptologist.  He 

competed with Champollion and Akerblad over the decypherment of the Rosetta 

stone.  At the time of his death he was completing his 'Rudiments of an Egyptian 

dictionary in the ancient enchorial character' which subsequently appeared as an 

appendix to Henry Tattam's A Compendious Grammar of the Egyptian Language 

(1830).  Young's contributions to the study of ancient Egyptian languages have 

sometimes been compared unfavourably with those of Jean François 

Champollion.  Although his interventions were perhaps less intense than 

Champollion's he made a number of original and insightful innovations, 

especially in the mid-1810s.  The portrait frontispiece is by Charles Turner after 

Sir Thomas Lawrence.     Title page creased and remounted on the inner margin, 

frontispiece slightly foxed, a very nice copy in the original boards with a  

later matching light brown cloth spine with a printed paper label. £ 900.00 

412. YOUNG, Thomas.  Rudiments of an Egyptian dictionary in the ancient 

enchorial character; containing all the words of which the sense has been 

ascertained.  By Thomas Young, M.D., F.R.S. To which are prefixed a memoir 

of the author, and a catalogue of his works and essays.  London: J. & A. Arch, 

1831   Contemporary half calf, 8vo.   

62,x,24,[4],110,xv pp. lacking the portrait of the author, index.     

(bound with)     

A Catalogue of the works and Essays of the late Dr. Young.  (Found in his 



own Hand-Writing, to 1827).  London: Printed by J. L. Cox, nd.  14,[1]pp.     

(bound with)     

Letter from J. F. W. Herschel, Esq.  np, nd.  15pp.     

(bound with)     

Tattam, Henry.  A compendious Grammar of the Egyptian Language as 

contained in the Coptic and Sahidic dialects; with observations on the 

Bashmuric: together with alphabets and numerals in the hieroglyphic and 

Enchorial characters; and a few explanatory observations.  By the Rev. Henry 

Tattam, M.A., F.R.S.L. &c. &c.  Rector of St.Cuthbert's, Bedford.  With an 

Appendix, consisting of the rudiments of a dictionary of the ancient Egpytian 

language in the Enchorial character, by Thomas Young.  London: John and 

Arthur Arch, 1830.  xiv,152,[3],x,24,110,xvpp.  4 plates  

(1 folding), English, Greek and Egyptian indices.     

The portrait frontispiece usually found in the first of these volumes is not present 

here.    The letter from Herschel is to the Egyptologist Hudson Gurney and has 

Gurney's signature in ink to the head of the title page.    The spine has been 

rebacked re-using the original richly gilt backstrip, with marbled boards,  

a very good copy.  £ 900.00 

413. ZABA, Zbynek.  The rock inscriptions of lower Nubia (Czechoslovak 

concession.)  With contributions by Fritz Hintze (Meroitic and Carian 

inscriptions), Latin inscriptions and those in Greek contributed by the author.  

Followed by a palaeography of the ancient Egyptian rock texts here published by 

Zybnek Zába and Miroslav Verner.  With CCXXIX photographic plates and 12 

maps.  Czechoslovak Institute of Egyptology in Prague and in Cairo Publications 

Volume I.  Prague: Charles University 1974   Imp.4to.   

351pp.  229 plates, numerous text-illustrations, index, dw.     

A very nice copy in the publisher's cloth with the dust-wrapper. £ 100.00 

414. ZAYED, Abd el Hamid.  The antiquities of El Minia.  Society for the 

Promotion of Tourism in El-Minia.  Cairo: Society for the Promotion of  

Tourism in El-Minia, 1960   Wrpps, 8vo.  176pp. 99 illustrations.   £ 15.00 

415. ZERETELI, Gregor and Peter Jernstedt.  Papyri Russischer und Georgischer 

Sammlungen, IV - V.  (P.Ross.-Georg)  Tiflis: Universitätslithographie, 1927  

and Georgisches Museum, 1935   Contemporary cloth, Roy.4to.  

The two volumes bound together.   

(1).  Volume IV: Die Kome - Aphrodito Papyri der Sammlung Lichacov.  

Bearbeitet von Peter Jernstedt.  viii,130,280pp.  3 collotype plates, 2 small 

mounted photographs to pages 9 and 12, index.     

(2).  Volume V: Varia.  v,280pp. index.     

Both volumes are written out in manuscript and then printed by lithography;  

the language is German.  Several pages are printed in red and black.     

A very nice copy in a comtemporary red cloth. £ 300.00 


